
BRIGGS LAW OFFICE, PSC 

Kentucky Public Service Commission 
Attn: Linda Faulkner 
Director, Division of Filings 
211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

~~ 

1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone l5021412-9222 I Facsimile [8661 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

TODD R. BRIGGS 
also admitted in Colorado 

August 24,2011 

Via FedEx Overnight Delivery 

AUG 2 5 2011 

PUBLIC SEFIVICE 
COMMISSION 

RE: Application to Construct Wireless Communications Facility 
Case Number: 2011-00167 

Dear Ms. Faulkner, 

On behalf of my client, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, we are hereby submitting an original 
and five (5) copies of an Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a 
Wireless Communications Facility. 

Please contact me if you require any further documentation or have any questions concerning 
this application. 

Todd R. Briggs ' 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosures 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


In the 3tter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

APPLICATION OF NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC ) 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ) 
A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AT )CASE: 2011-00167 
2015 WEST CRANCE ROAD, ASHLAND 1 
BOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY, 41102 1 

SITE NAME: LAWHORN HOLLOW (WV087D) 

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 

TO CONSTRUCT A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 

(“Applicant”), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS 5s 278.020, 278.040, 278.665 and 

the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act 

of 1996, respectfully submits this Application requesting the issuance of a 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCN”) from the Kentucky 

Public Service Commission (“PSC”) to construct, maintain and operate a 

Wireless Communications Facility (“WCF”) to serve the customers of the 

Applicant with wireless telecommunication services. In support of this 

Application, Applicant respectfully provides and states the following: 

1. The complete name and address of the Applicant is: New Cingular 

Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility, a Delaware limited liability company 

having a local address of 601 West Chestnut Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40203. 

2. Applicant is a Delaware limited liability company and copies of its 

Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Amendment are attached as 



Exhibit A. A copy of the Certificate of Authorization to transact business in the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky is also included as a part of Exhibit A. 

3. Applicant proposes construction of an antenna tower in Boyd 

County, Kentucky, in an area which is outside the jurisdiction of a planning 

commission and Applicant submits the Application to the PSC for a CPCN 

pursuant to KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.650, and 278.665. Boyd County does not 

have a planning commission. The City of Ashland does have a planning 

commission; however the proposed site is located outside the jurisdictional 

boundaries of the City of Ashland Planning Commission. This information was 

verified by the Office of the Boyd County Judge Executive and Dawnette Stamp 

with the City of Ashland Planning Commission. 

4. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of 

the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the 

Applicant’s services to an area currently not served or not adequately served by 

the Applicant by enhancing coverage and/or capacity and thereby increasing the 

public’s access to wireless telecommunication services. A statement from 

Applicant‘s RF Design Engineer outlining said need is attached as Exhibit N. 

The WCF is an integral link in the Applicant’s network design that must be in 

place to provide adequate coverage to the service area. 

5. To address the above-described service needs, Applicant proposes 

to construct a WCF at 2015 West Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41012 (38” 

28’ 38.10” North Latitude, 82” 41’ 41.80” West Longitude (NAD 83))’ in an area 

entirely within Boyd County. The property in which the WCF will be located is 

currently owned by Ronald and Carol Music, pursuant to that Deed of record in 

Deed Book 658, Page 413 in the Office of the Boyd County Clerk. The proposed 

WCF will consist of a 300 foot self-support tower with an approximately 4-fOOt tall 

lightning arrestor attached to the top of the tower for a total height of 304 feet. 

The WCF will also include concrete foundations to accommodate the placement 
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of a prefabricated equipment shelter. The WCF compound will be fenced and all 

access gate(s) will be secured. A detailed site development plan and survey, 

signed and sealed by a professional land surveyor registered in Kentucky is 

attached as Exhibit B. 

6. A vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower 

and the placement of all antennas is attached as Exhibit C. Foundation design 

plans and a description of the standards according to which the tower was 

designed which have been signed and sealed by a professional engineer 

registered in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit D. 

7. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site 

by ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC of Roanoke, Virginia, dated March 11, 2011 and is 

attached as Exhibit E. The name and address of the geotechnical engineering 

firm and the professional engineer registered in Kentucky who prepared the 

report are included as part of Exhibit E. 

8. A list of public utilities, corporations, and/or persons with whom the 

proposed WCF is likely to compete is attached as Exhibit F. Maps of suitable 

scale showing the location of the proposed WCF as well as the location of any 

like facilities owned by others located anywhere within the map area are also 

included in Exhibit F. 

9. The Federal Aviation Administration Determination of No Hazard to 

Air Navigation is attached as Exhibit G. The Kentucky Airport Zoning 

Commission Approval of Application dated July 20, 2011 is also attached as 

Exhibit G. 

I O .  The Applicant operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal 

Communications Commission (“FCC”) pursuant to applicable federal 
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requirements. Copies of the license(s) are attached as Exhibit H. The WCF has 

been designed, and will be built and operated in accordance with all applicable 

FCC and FAA regulations as indicated in the statement from Applicant's RF 

Design Engineer included as Exhibit N. Appropriate FCC required signage will 

be posted on the site. 

11. Based on the review of Federal Emergency Management Agency 

Flood Insurance Rate Map, the licensed, professional land surveyor has noted in 

Exhibit I3 that the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 21019C0055C dated 

September 16, 2004, indicates that the proposed WCF is not located within any 

flood hazard area. 

12. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of 

the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. Project Manager for the 

site is Chad Goughnour, of Nsoro, Inc. 

13. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the county seat are 

attached as Exhibit I, including the name and telephone number of the preparer. 

A copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is proposed to be located 

is included as part of Exhibit 1. 

14. Applicant has notified, by certified mail, return receipt requested, 

every person of the proposed construction who, according to the records of the 

Boyd County Property Valuation Administrators, owns property which is within 

500 feet of the proposed tower or is contiguous to the site property. Applicant 

included in said notices the docket number under which the Application will be 

processed and informed each person of his or her right to request intervention. A 

list of the property owners who received notices along with the notices are 

attached as Exhibit J. 
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15. Applicant has notified the Boyd County Judge Executive by certified 

mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The notice included 

the docket number under which the Application will be processed and informed 

the Boyd County Judge Executive of his right to request intervention. A copy of 

the notice is attached as Exhibit K. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063, Applicant affirms that two notice signs 

measuring at least two feet by four feet in size with all required language in 

letters of required height have been posted in a visible location on the proposed 

site and on the nearest road. Copies of the signs are attached as Exhibit L. 

Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing the Application. 

Notice of the proposed construction has been posted in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed (Dai/y 

Independent). 

17. The site of the proposed WCF is located in a rural/residential area 

west of Ashland, Kentucky. The current use of the property is open grassy field. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the proposed 

construction on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no 

more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the 

area can be provided. Applicant carefully evaluated locations within the search 

area for co-location opportunities and found no suitable towers or other existing 

structures that met the requirements necessary in providing adequate service to 

the area. A statement from Applicant’s RF Design Engineer is attached as 

Exhibit N. When suitable towers or structures exist, Applicant has attempted to 

co-locate on towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers’ facilities 

or existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower or another suitable 

structure capable of supporting the Applicant’s facilities. 
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19. A map of the area in which the proposed WCF is located, that is 

drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, 

pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is attached as Exhibit M. 

20. Correspondence and communication with regard to this Application 

should be directed to: 

Todd R. Briggs 
Briggs Law Office, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace 
Suite 205 
Louisville, KY 40223 

todd@briqcplawoMce. net 
(502) 4 1 2-9222 

WHEREFOREl Applicant respectfully requests that the PSC accept the foregoing 

application for filing and enter an order granting a Certificate of Public 

Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for construction and operation of the 

proposed WCF and providing for such other relief as is necessary and 

appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted , 

Briggs Law Office, PSC 
1301 Clear Springs Trace 
Suite 205 
Louisville, KY 40223 
Telephone 502-41 2-9222 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Mary K. Keyer 
General Attorney 
AT&T Kentucky 
601 W. Chestnut Street 
Room 407 
Louisville, KY 40203 
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit C 

Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit F 

Exhibit G 

Exhibit H 

Exhibit I 

Exhibit J 

Exhibit K 

Exhibit L 

Exhibit M 

Exhibit N 

Certificate of Authorization 

Site Development Plan and Survey 

Vertica I Tower Profile 

Structural and Foundation Design Report 

Geotechnical Engineering Report 

Competing Utilities List and Map of Like Facilities, 
General Area 

FAA Approval 
KAZC Approval 

FCC Documentation 

Directions to Site and Copy of Lease Agreement 

Notification Listing and Copy of Property Owner 
Notifications 

Copy of County Judge Executive Notice 

Copy of Posted Notices 

Map of Search Area 

RF Engineer Statements 
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Exhibit A 



Trey Grayson 
Secretary of State 
P. 0. Box 71 8 

Frankfort, KY 40602-071 8 

http:llwww. sos. ky.gov 
(502) 564-3490 

orimat i 0 n 

Authentication number 104309 
Visit http://apps.sos. ky.qovlbusiness/obdbIcertvalidate.asQli to authenticate this certificate. 

~~ 

I, Trey Grayson, Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby 
certify that according to the records in the Office of the Secretary of State, 

, a limited liability company authorized under the laws of the state of Delaware, is 
authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and received the 
authority to transact business in Kentucky on October 14, 1999. 

paid; that an application for certificate of withdrawal has not been filed; and that the 
most recent annual report required by KRS 275.l90 has been delivered to the 
Secretary of State. 

at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th day of September, 201 0, in the 21 gth year of the 
Commonwealth. 

I further certify that all fees and penalties owed to the Secretary of State have been 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal 

Secretary of State 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
104309/0481848 

http:llwww
http://apps.sos


PAGE 2 

LLC", C W G I N G  ITS AMME FROM %T&T WX-S PCS, LLC" To W E W  

CINGUL2i.R WIRELESS PCS, UX", FLLED I N  THZS OFL;Ic& ON THZ 

TWENTY-SIXXH DAY OF OCTO%ER, A . D .  2004, AT 11:07 O'CLOCK A.M. 



1. - The name of the limited linbility company is ATgLT Wirclcss PCS. LLC (the 
‘‘Conipmy”). 

The Cdficafe oEFormation of the Company is arnended by delecing the first paragraph 
in its entirery and repiecing it with a new tirst paragraph 

‘nn;tsT: The 118mc of the limited liability company is Ecew Cingular 

2. 
read as Follows: 

waess PCS, LLC.” 

3. The Certificalt: of Amcudment shaff be effective at 7:30 p.m. EDT on October&20W. 



IN WITNESS WKEJGOF, AT&T Whless PCS, LJX has caused this Certificate of 
Amendment to be executed by its duly authorized M~LIE@X this -228- day of October, 3004. 

AT&T W.IRELESS PCS, LLC 

By: Cinetilar Wireless LLC, its -4lanager 

. -  

I 

i 



Tc The name of the fimfted IiabiIir/cwgtoy is AT&T Wireless PCS, UC. 

DATliD this 3 day of Ekprember, 1999. 

AT&T WrrCEtasS SEKWCESa INC, 
As A ~ o r i z c d  Persun 

MaTk U. "fhomas, f l ee  President 



PROJECT INFORMATION 

0 

SCALE 

WKM CGP CGP 3-17-101 ISSUE FOR COMMENT 

DATE 1 -*D REVISIONS ac CHK pp' RPM PROJECT  NUMBER^ DRAWING NUMBER I R t  

AS SHOWN /DESIGNED BY WKM ORAWN BY W v u  WV100955230054 1 WV-087D-0 1 

1-29-10 TITI E SHEET ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 

a t& t  
SCOPE OF WORK: INSTALLATION OF 300' SELF-SUPPORT TOWER 

INCLLJDING EQLJIPMENT SHELTER AND UTILITY SERVICE TO SITE 

2 0 1 5  WEST CRANCE ROAD 
ASHLAND. KY 41  lo& 

SITE ADDRESS: 

LATITUDE: 
LON GITU D E: 
ELEVATION: 

N38' 28' 38 10" (NAD83) 
W82' 4 1 '  41  80" (NAD8.3) 

7 2 4  3' (NAVD88) 

*AS PER 1A LETTER DATED 10 /01 /10  

BOYD COUNTY 

WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS 
SITE NUMBER: WV087D 
NAME: LAWHORN HOLLOW 

JURISDICTION: 

ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION: 

SITE PROPOSED USE: 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 

RONALD & CAROL MLJSIC 
2015 WEST CRANCE ROAD 
ASHLAND, KY 4 1 1 0 1  

AT&T MOBILITY NAME OF APPLICANT: 

DRAWING INDEX REV APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS VICINITY MAP 
DIRECTIONS: 
FROM THE BOYD COUNTY CDURTHDUSE: TAKE U S  23 NORTH APPROX 8 MILES TO SR 5 TURN LEFT ON 
SR 5 AND FOLLOW APPRDX 2 MILES TO WEST CRANCE ROAD TURN LEFT ON WEST CRANCE ROAD, SITE 
IS AT THE END 

~ 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES 
AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) FOR THE LOCATION THE EDITION 
OF THE AHJ ADOPTED CODES AND STANDARDS IN EFFECT ON THE DATE OF CONTRACT AWARD SHALL 
GOVERN THE DESIGN 

TITLE SHEET 
LEASE MAP 
RADIUS MAP 
SITE PLAN 
GRADING PLAN 
TOWER ELEVATION 
SHELTER FOUNDATION DETAILS 
SHELTER PLAN VIEW 
SHELTER ELEVATION A 
SHELTER ELEVATION C 
SHELTER ELEVATIONS B&D 
SHELTER ITEM LIST 
UTILITY SERVICE PLAN 
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC # I  - 2OOAMP SERVICE 
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC #2 - 200AMP SERVICE 
ELECTRICAL PLAN AND NOTES 
MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS 
ICEBRIDGE AND GROUNDING DETAILS 
GROUNDING DETAILS 
GROUNDING NOTES AND PLAN 
ANTENNA SCHEMATICS AND DETAILS 
COAX COLOR CODING 
GENERAL NOTES 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
? 
1 
1 
1 
I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

W-WV087D-01 
W-WV087D-02 
JVV-WV087D-02A 
JVV-WV087D-03 
W-WV087D-04 
W-WV087D-05 
W-WV087D-06 
W-WV087D-07 
W-WV087D-08 
W-WV087D-09 
W-WV087D-IO 
W-WVO87D-I 1 
W-WV087D-12 
W-WVO87D-13 
W-WV087D-14 
W-WVO87D-I 5 
W-WVO87D-16 
W-WVO87D-I 7 
W-WV087D-18 
W-WV087D-19 
W-WV087D-20 
W-WV087D-2 1 
W-WV087D-22 

BUILDING CODE: 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC 2006)  

ELECTRICAL CODE: 
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, (NEC 2005) 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS 
AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE (ACI) 31 8, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL 
CONCRETE 
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION (AISC), MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ASD, NINTH 
EDITION 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION (TIA) 222-F. STRUCTURAL STANDARDS FOR STEEL 
ANTENNA TOWER AND ANTENNA SUPPORTING STRUCTURES: 
TIA 607, COMMERCIAL BUILDING GROUNDING AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERS (IEEE) 81, GUIDE FOR MEASURING EARTH 
RESISTIVITY, GROUND IMPEDANCE, AND EARTH SLJRFACE POTENTIALS OF A GROUND SYSTEM 
IEEE 1100 (1999) 
EQLJIPMENT 

RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR POWERING AND GROUNDING OF ELECTRONIC 

IEEE C62.41, RECOMMENDED PRACTICES ON SURGE VOLTAGES IN LOW VOLTAGE AC POWER CIRCUITS 
(FOR LOCATION CATEGORY "c3" AND "HIGH SYSTEM EXPOSLJRE") 

TELCORDIA GR-1275, GENERAL INSTALLATION REQLJIREMENTS 

TELCORDIA GR- 1503, COAXIAL CABLE CONNECTIONS 

ANSI T l  3 1  1, FOR TELECOM - DC POWER SYSTEMS - TELECOM, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

FOR ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN SECTIONS OF LISTED CODES AND STANDARDS REGARDING MATERIAL, 
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, OR OTHER REQUIREMENTS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENT SHALL 
GOVERN WHERE THERE IS CONFLICT BETWEEN A GENERAL REQUIREMENT AND A SPECIFIC 
REQUIREMENT, THE SPECIFIC REQLJIREMENT SHALL GOVERN NOTES 

L.J 
AT&T CONSTRLJCTION: - - _ _  - _ _ _  _ _  _ _  - AT&T RF: - _ - - - _ _  _ - - - - - 

FLOOD PLAIN INFORMATION 
THE PROPOSED LEASE AREA IS LOCATED IN ZONE X AS 
SHOWN UPON F I R M COMMUNITY MAP NO 21019C 0055 C 

B U D  OF KENTUCKY BOYD COUNTY EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 16,2004 

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, 
DRILL OR BLAST' 

1-800- 752-6007 
AT&T COMPLIANCE: _ _ _ _  _ _ _  - - _ _  _ _ _  SA1 CONSTRUCTION: - _ _ _  _ _ _ _  - - _ _ - - 

AT&T MOBILITY ~- SITE NAME: LAWHORN HOLLOW 
SITE NO. WV087D a ta- t  - m * c  llilCC.T , - n l k l C r  m n * n  

400 TRACY WAY, SUITE 200 
CHARLESTON, WV 25311 
(304) 345-6712 PHONE 
(304) 345-6714 FAX I N E E R s 

L U I J  wcai u v w l r c  nunu 
ASHLAND, KY 41 1 0 2  

BOYD COUNTY 
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EXISTING 35' WIDE UNNAMED ROAD ./ 
(MAP OF R.C. CUNNINGHAM 

SUBDIVISION, DATED MAY 23, 1953 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8 

AT PAGE 42) 

RONALD & CAROL MUSIC 
DEED BOOK 503 PAGE 9 1 1  

TAX MAP 2 2 - 0 4  PARCEL 20 

/ 
/ 

/ 

EXISTING GATE 
(KEEP CLOSED) 

i= 
\ 
\ 

\ 
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RONALD & CAROL MUSIC 
DEED BOOK 6 5 8  PAGE 4 1 3  
TAX MAP 22-04 PARCEL 21 

\ 
\ 

BRIAN MILLER 
DEED BOOK 5 9 1  PAGE 3 2 4  

TAX MAP 22-04 PARCEL 67.01 

\ 

\ 

\ 

POPLAR 

\ 

\ /-- 

/ 
...-- 

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS LEGEND 

20' WlDE ACCESS EASEMENT 
BEING A 20' WIDE EASEMENT 
DESCRIBE0 AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCING AT A 2" IRON PIPE FOUND , SAID IRON PIPE BEING THE 
SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF AN EXISTING UNNAMED 35 '  WlDE ROAD, AS 
SHOWN ON A PLAT ENTITLE0 "MAP OF R C 
MAY 23, 1953. AN0 RECOROEO IN PLAT BOOK 8 AT PAGE 42. SAID PIPE 
ALSO BEING A COMMON CORNER TO PROPERTY OWNED BY RONALD AND 
CAROL MUSIC (DEED BOOK 658, PAGE 413), AND PROPERTY OWNED BY JOHN 
& CAROL ROE (DEED BOOK 486. PAGE 410); THENCE N35'24'22"W. 6 9  99' TO 
A POINT ON AN EXISTING GRAVEL DRIVE, SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING; THENCE MAKING A NEW LINE THROUGH THE SAID MUSIC 
PROPERTY (DB 658. PG 413) FOR THE FOLLOWING TWELVE (12) BEARINGS 
AND DISTANCES SO1 "00'34"E. 3 5  88'; S2030'00"W, 5 9  52': S46'09'30"W, 
30 92'; S04'28'00"E. 17 00'; S6819'30"E, 105 96'; S44'13'45"E. 6 4  40': 
S29'53'45"E. 269 15'; S25'27'45"E. 127.19'; S08'37'00"E. 40 98'; S01'38'OO"W. 
45  25'; S15'49'15"W. 43  5.3': S08?2'35"W. 61 01' TO A POINT ON THE 
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE PROPOSED 100' x 100' LEASE AREA 

10' ON EACH SIDE OF CENTERLINE WHICH IS 

CUNNINGHAM SUBDIVISION". DATED 

TOTAL LENGTH OF EASEMENT: 9 0 0 7 9 '  

LEASED AREA (608 SO. FT.1 
BEING A 100' B Y  100' PARCEL LOCATED WITHIN THE LANDS OF RONALD AND 
CAROL MUSIC (DEED BOOK 658 PAGE 413). AN0 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS; 
COMMENCING AT AN 36"  POPLAR FOUND ON A COMMON DIVISION LINE OF A 
PARCEL NOW OR FORMERLY OWNED BY JOHN AND CAROL ROE (DEED BOOK 
486 PAGE 410). AND SAID MUSIC PARCEL; THENCE S23'50'15"W. 1 9 3 2 4 '  TO 
A 5/8" REBAR W/PASTIC CAP SET AT THE NORTHERLY CORNER OF THE 
PROPOSED LEASE AREA AN0 THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE MAKING 
A NEW LINE THROUGH SAID MUSIC PARCEL FOR THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4)  
REARINGS AND DISTANCES: _ _  

1 )  S49'4715'E. 10000 
2) S40'12'45"W. 100  00 
3) N49'47'15"W. IODOO 
4) N40'12'45"E. 100 00' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 

TO A 5/8" REBAR W/PLASTIC CAP SET, 
TO A 5/B" REBAR W/PLASTIC CAP SET, 
TO A 5/8"  REEAR W/PLASTIC CAP SET, 

rONTAlNlNG 10.000 SOUARE FEET ( 0 2 3  ACRES), MORE OR LESS 

JOHN & CAROL ROE 
DEED BOOK 4 8 6  PAGE 4 1 0  
TAX MAP 2 2 - 0 4  PARCEL 4 

PROPOSED 
100' x 100' 
LEASE AREA 

\ 

.10 

'1 \ 

I \ \ I 

NOTES: 
1. THIS IS NOT A BOUllDARY SURVEY. 

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, 
LEASE MAP DRILL OR BLAST' 

SCALE: 1 "  = 200' B U D  OF KENTUCKY 
0 1-800- 752-6007 

2. THE INTENT OF THIS SURVEY IS TO LOCATE A PROPOSED 
100'  x 100' LEASE &REA UPON A PARCEL OF LAND 
DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 6 5 8  PAGE 413. THE BOUNDARY 

LINES ARE DRAWN USING DEED INFORMATION WITH SOME 
FIELD LOCATION OF EXISTING MONUMENTS. 

3. THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO INFORMATION REVEALED BY 
A COMPLETE TITLE SEARCH, AND A COMPLETE RETRACEMENT 
ACCORDING TO THE SAME. 

4. ORIGIN OF UTILITY RUNS TO SITE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY 
THE RESPECTIVE LJTIllTY PROVIDERS. 

I I 

PROPERTY LINE 
TRACT LINE 
LEASE LINE 
ROW LINE 
EXISTING FENCE LINE 
PROPOSED FENCE LINE 
PROPOSED SILT FENCE 
GAS LINE 
OVERHEAD POWER 
OVERHEAD TELEPHONE 
UNDERGROUND POWER 
UNDERGROUND TELCO. 
OVERHEAD POWER/TELEPHONE 
5/8" REBAR W/CAP SET 
FOUND MONUMENTATION 
CALCULATED POINT 
EXISTING UTILITY POLE 
PROPOSED UTILITY POLE 
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL 

COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 
A TOWER CENTERLINE 

NAD 1 9 8 3  
LATITUDE 38'28'38.1 0"N 
LONGITUDE 82 '41 '41.80"W 
ELEVATION: 733.32' (NAVO 88) 
STATE PLANE COORDINATE 
NORTHING: 359636.76 
EASTING: 2085569.20 

BENCHMARK NORTHING: 359577.84 

EASTING: 2085599.82 
ELEVATION: 737.39' (NAVD 88) 
LOCATION: RAILROAD SPIKE IN 

24" WALNUT 

A 
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AT&T MOBILITY 
SITE NAME: LAWHORN HOLLOW 

SITE NO. WV087D DAF CGP REP 

WKM CGP CGP 

ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 

ISSUE FOR COMMENT 

1 10-29-10 

0 06-17-10 2015 WEST CRANCE ROAD 
ASHLAND. KY 41 102 

BOYD COUNTY 

--- I Re DRAWING NUMBER NO DATE REVISIONS ~y CHK APP'D RPM PROJECT  NUMBER^ 
I 

WV100955230054 /DESIGNED BY WKM IDRAWN BY WKM SCALE AS SHOWN 

CHARLESTON, WV 25311 
(304) 345-6712 PHONE 
(304) 345-6714 FAX 

\ 

1 022-04-00-047.00 LARRY & PHYLLISS KIRK 3 2 1 0  STATE ROUTE 5, ASHLANO, KY 41102  

2 022-04-00-037.00 FARTHING & DANNY ROSEMARY 3 1 4 0  STATE ROUTE 5, ASHLANO, K Y  41102  
31 3 2  STATE ROUTE 5, ASHLAND, K Y  41 102 3 022-04-00-036.00 DANNY & JANE HALE 

4 
3121 STATE ROUTE 5, ASHLANO, KY 41102  5 022-04 -00 -031  .OO JACALYN HALL 
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March 11, 201 1 
Mr. Christopher D. Morin, P.E. 
BC Architects Engineers, PLC 
5659 Columbia Pike, Suite 101 
Falls Church, Virginia 22041 

ECS Project No. 125942 

Reference: Report of Subsurface Exploration and Geotechnical Analysis 
Lawhorn Hollow Tower 
Site No. WV087D 
Ashland, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Morin: 

ECS Mid-Atlantic, LLC (ECS) is pleased to submit this Report of Subsurface Exploration and 
Geotechnical Analysis for the above-referenced project. Our services have been provided in 
accordance with your notice to proceed as stated in an email dated February 16, 2011. This 
report includes the results of the soil test boring and geotechnical recommendations for this 
project. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon the results of 
our field exploration. Our exploration consisted of a site visit by a geotechnical engineer and 
three soil test borings drilled to a depth of up to 20 feet below the existing ground surface. The 
borings were located by ECS personnel in conjunction with survey stakes marking the tower leg 
locations, as staked by others using conventional surveying methods. The boring locations are 
shown on the diagram provided in the Appendix of this report. 

The recommendations contained herein were developed from our interpretation of the 
subsurface data obtained from the soil test boring. The boring indicates subsurface conditions 
at a specific location at the time of the exploration. If, during the course of construction, 
variations appear evident, the geotechnical engineer should be informed so that the conditions 
can be addressed. 

Design recommendations were developed based on design criteria considered typical for this 
type of structure and the specific information provided. Should structural loading characteristics 
differ from those discussed herein, ECS should be contacted for review of these conditions and 
possible revisions to the recommendations of this report. 

5320 Peters Creek Road, Suite F, Roanoke, Virginia 24019 e P 540-362-2000 F 540-362-1 202 * www ecslimited com 
ECS Carolinas. LLP - ECS Florida L1.C ECS Midwest. LLC * ECS Mid-Atlantic LLC * ECS Southeast. LLC - ECS Texas. L.LP 
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PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS 

Project information has been provided by Mr. Christopher Morin, P.E. of BC Architects 
Engineers, PLC which included an email, dated February I, 2011, giving site details, 
coordinates, and requirements of the project. The email also included Construction Drawings, 
prepared by BC Architects Engineers, dated October 29, 201 0, which depicts the proposed 
communication tower’s location in reference to existing site features and grades. 

Based on the information provided, we understand that the project will consist of the 
construction of a new, self supported communication tower with a proposed height of 300 feet. 
The subject site is located in a grassy area located just south of the residence at 2015 West 
Crance Road in Ashland, Kentucky. As stated previously, the property and tower legs were 
staked by others, and we cannot attest to the accuracy of this information. At this time, we have 
not been provided with detailed design parameters. However, we anticipate that design will be 
controlled by uplift for individual drilled shafts, or overturning for a shallow mat foundation. 

EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

Subsurface ExDloration Procedures 

In order to characterize the general subsurface conditions within the anticipated communication 
tower footprint, three soil test borings (B-I through B-3), were performed at the approximated 
support leg locations. The borings were performed with ATV mounted drilling equipment utilizing 
continuous-flight, hollow stem augers (HSA) to advance the boring to an approximate depth of 
between 16.5 feet and 20 feet below existing grade. Drilling fluid was not used in this process. 

Representative soil samples were obtained by means of the split-barrel sampling procedure in 
accordance with ASTM Specification D-I 586. In this procedure, a 2-inch O.D., split-barrel 
sampler is driven into the soil a distance of 18 inches by a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. 
The number of blows required to drive the sampler through a 12-inch interval is termed the 
Standard Penetration Test (SPT) N-value and is indicated for each sample on the boring log. 
This value can be used as a qualitative indication of the in-place relative density of cohesionless 
soils. In a less reliable way, it also indicates the consistency of cohesive soils. This indication 
is qualitative, since many factors can significantly affect the Standard Penetration resistance 
value and prevent a direct correlation between drill crews, drill rigs, drilling procedures, and 
hammer-rod sampler assemblies. Samples were obtained at 2.5-foot intervals in the upper 10 
feet of the boring, and at 5-foot intervals thereafter. 

After recovery, representative portions of each soil sample were removed from the sampler and 
sealed in glass jars. The samples were taken to our laboratory in Roanoke, Virginia for visual 
classification. 
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Visual Class if ication 

An experienced engineer visually classified each soil sample on the basis of texture and 
plasticity (ASTM D-2488) and identified each soil sample using the classification group symbols 
and names as prescribed in the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) (ASTM D-2487). 
The group symbols for each soil type are indicated in parentheses following the soil descriptions 
on the boring log. A brief explanation of the USCS is included with this report. The geologist 
grouped the various soil types into the major strata noted on the boring log. The stratification 
lines designating the interfaces between earth materials on the boring log are approximate; in- 
situ, the transitions may be gradual. 

The soil samples will be retained in our laboratory for a period of 60 days, after which, they will 
be discarded unless other instructions are received as to their disposition. 

SITE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

Site Conditions 

The subject site is located in a cleared field on the south side of the property at 2015 West 
Crance Road, approximately 0.25 miles from the intersection with Kentucky State Route 5 ,  in 
Boyd County, Kentucky. The leased property slopes upward from east to west and is bordered 
by tree lines along the east, south and west. The property is an open field to the north. The 
borings were performed at approximate elevations from 721 feet to 728 feet. 

Site Geoloqy 

The project site is located in Boyd County, which lies entirely within the Cumberland-Allegheny 
Plateau physiographic province of Kentucky. Stratigraphy of the region includes primarily 
horizontally bedded sedimentary rock of the Pennsylvanian Age. The virgin soils encountered 
in this area are the residual product of in-place weathering of rock which was similar to the rock 
presently underlying the site. The typical residual soil profile consists of clayey soils near the 
surface where soil weathering is more advanced, underlain by sandy silts and silty sands that 
generally become harder with depth to the top of parent bedrock. 

The boundary between soil and rock is not sharply defined. A transitional zone termed 
“weathered rock is normally found overlying the parent bedrock. Weathered rock is defined, for 
engineering purposes, as residual material with Standard Penetration resistance on the order of 
100 blows per foot. Because weathering is facilitated by fractures, joints, and the presence of 
less resistant rock types, the profile of the partially weathered rock and hard rock is typically 
irregular and erratic, even over short distances. Also, it is not unusual to find lenses and 
boulders of hard rock in zones of weathered rock within the soil mantel, well above the general 
bedrock level. 
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Soil Conditions 

All three of the borings (B-I through B-3) were located within the leased area as staked by 
others. Topsoil depths varied from 6 inches to 8 inches in thickness. Depth of topsoil may vary 
between boring locations and in unexplored areas. 

Below the surficial materials, the subsurface conditions predominantly consisted of residual, 
moist, tan and gray, lean CLAY (CL), with varying concentrations of fine sand to depths of 
between 6 feet and 13 feet below the ground surface. SPT N-values in these layers generally 
ranged from 3 bpf to 22 bpf, with an approximate average value of 8 bpf. Partially weathered 
rock was encountered below the fine grained soils to auger refusal depths. 

Hard rock, which is defined by the depth of auger refusal, was encountered in all of the borings 
at approximately 16.5 feet and 20 feet below the ground surface, corresponding to elevations 
between 715 feet and 717 feet. There is the potential that natural hard rock ledges, pinnacles, 
or boulders could also be encountered at shallow depths in unexplored areas, which could 
require blasting or use of a pneumatic hoe ram for removal. 

Boring logs describing the soil conditions encountered in the soil borings are included in the 
Appendix of this report. 

Groundwater Observations 

Groundwater observations were made during soil sampling and upon completion of the drilling 
operations at the boring location. In auger drilling operations, water is not introduced into the 
borehole, and the groundwater position can often be determined by observing water flowing into 
or out of the borehole. Furthermore, visual observations of the soil samples retrieved during the 
auger drilling exploration can often be used in evaluating the groundwater conditions. 

Generally, the soil samples were moist and no groundwater was apparent above the depth of 
auger refusal in the borings. However, perched or static groundwater could be encountered at 
the interface between higher and lower permeability soils, such as the residuum/weathered or 
hard rock zone in unexplored site areas. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Mat Foundation 

Our findings indicate that a mat foundation bearing on stiff native soils should be considered to 
support the tower. Based on the general subsurface conditions indicated by the boring and the 
project characteristics, the actual uplift forces, the horizontal force and overturning moment will 
govern the design (depth and size) of the foundation. 

A mat foundation bearing in undisturbed residual soils can be designed for a maximum net 
allowable soil bearing pressure of 1,000 psf, assuming a factor of safety of 3. The net allowable 
soil bearing pressure refers to that pressure which may be transmitted to the foundation bearing 
soils in excess of the final minimum surrounding overburden pressure. The mat foundation may 
be designed using a modulus of subgrade reaction of 100 pounds per cubic inch (pci). 
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Resistance to lateral loads can be provided by friction between the bottom of the mat foundation 
and the underlying soils and by passive resistance of soil adjacent to the mat foundation. The 
passive resistance should only be used in situations where the soil adjacent to the mat will not 
be eroded or otherwise removed in the future. A coefficient of friction of 0.36 may be used for 
concrete bearing on approved soils. An ultimate equivalent fluid pressure of 60 psf per foot may 
be used to calculate passive earth pressures. These values are not factored and the foundation 
designer should apply the appropriate factor of safety. 

Uplift loads can be resisted by the weight of the foundation concrete and the weight of the soil 
backfill over the foundations. The unit weight of soil can be assumed to be I00 pcf. This unit 
weight assumes that the soil is compacted to at least 95 percent of its standard Proctor 
maximum dry density. 

Mat Foundation Installation Considerations 

The strength properties of the soil that may form the foundation bearing grade will change if 
exposed to wetting, drying, or freezing. Precipitation and seepage that enters excavations 
should be promptly removed. Concrete should be placed neat to the excavation sidewalls and 
preferably on the same day the foundation excavation is completed. If the excavation will be left 
open overnight, it should be protected against softening by placing a minimum 2-inch thick layer 
of lean concrete on the bearing grade once a satisfactory bearing condition is achieved. 

The final mat foundation bearing elevation should be evaluated by ECS personnel to verify that 
the bearing soils are capable of supporting the recommended net allowable bearing pressure 
and suitable for foundation construction. These evaluations should include visual observations, 
hand rod probing, and dynamic cone penetrometer testing (ASTM STP-399). Any unsuitable 
soil should be removed from beneath the planned mat foundations. All loosened soil should be 
hand trimmed and removed prior to concrete placement. Undercut excavations beneath a mat 
foundation should be backfilled with lean concrete. Backfilling with washed stone is not 
recommended due to its tendency to collect water. 

The sidewalls of the excavations deeper than 4 feet should be stepped back with benches and 
slopes in accordance with the OSHA Excavation Standard. The soils classify as Type B 
according to the OSHA trenching and excavation guidelines. Excavation sidewalls that cannot 
be properly stepped back should be braced against collapse. The design of the bracing system 
should include lateral earth pressures, hydrostatic pressures, and temporary surcharge loads 
from construction traffic and materials stockpiled next to the excavation. The design and 
construction of all excavation bracing is typically the responsibility of the specialty subcontractor 
selected to install the system. 

Equipment Shelters Foundations 

Based upon our findings, the equipment shelters may be supported by turned-down monolithic 
slabs-on-grade with foundation elements bearing either on the undisturbed residual soils or on 
properly compacted engineered fill. These foundations should be designed for a maximum net 
allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). 



Lawhorn Hollow Tower 
ECS Project No. 12 5942 
March I I, 201 I 
Page 6 

Shallow foundations should be designed to bear at least 24 inches below the final exterior 
grades. Slabs-on-grades may be designed using a modulus of subgrade reaction of 100 
pounds per cubic inch (pci). A layer (minimum of 4 inches thick) of free draining gravel (such as 
KDOT No. 57 Stone) may be used to underlie the slabs, and will serve as a leveling pad and 
provide a capillary break. All slab and foundation subgrades should be evaluated immediately 
prior to concrete placement by a geotechnical engineer or his representative to verify that the 
exposed subgrades are capable of satisfactorily supporting the design loads. 

Seismic Considerations 

The 2006 Edition of the International Building Code (IBC) requires that a Seismic Site Class be 
assigned for new structures. The seismic Site Class may be determined by calculating a 
weighted average of the N-values of subsurface materials to a depth of 100 feet. For the 
determination, the N-values recorded in the borings are used for overburden soil, and then, 
typically, all materials below the depth that WR or hard rock is encountered (to a depth of I00 
feet) are assigned an N-value of 100. 

For this report, the Site Class was determined using the N-value method. Rock was 
encountered in the borings at an average depth of 18 feet below existing grade. Based on this 
data, data obtained within the overburden soils, and our experience in the area, we have 
estimated an average depth to rock of approximately 15 to 20 feet across the subject 
construction site. With this information, a weighted average N-value in excess of 50 bpf was 
calculated, indicating a Site Class C. 

Although the N-value method can be relatively conservative, we do not anticipate the Site Class 
could be improved through the use of alternate methods on this site due to the conditions 
encountered in the borings. 

Subgrade Preparation and Earthwork Operations 

The near-surface clays at the site are moisture-sensitive; accordingly they will be difficult to 
adequately compact and will be subject to excessive deflection under wheel loads when they 
are wet. In order to reduce the potential for moisture-related soil problems, we recommend that 
site grading operations be performed during the typically drier months of the year (May through 
October). If this is not possible, undercutting of these soils could be required to achieve stable 
subgrade conditions. 

Prior to proceeding with the construction of the equipment shelters, all topsoil and rootmat 
should be stripped from the proposed construction limits. Stripping should be accomplished a 
minimum distance of 5 feet outside of the construction limits. 

After stripping to the desired grade and prior to fill placement or foundation construction, the 
stripped surface should be observed by an experienced geotechnical engineer or his authorized 
representative. Proofrolling using a 7-ton drum roller or a loaded, tandem-axle dump truck 
having an axle weight of at least 7 tons should be used at this time to aid in identifying localized 
soft or unsuitable material. Any soft or unsuitable materials encountered during this proofrolling 
should be removed and replaced with engineered fill. The excavation and backfilling should be 
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observed by a representative of the geotechnical engineer so that excessive or inadequate 
removal of material can be avoided. 

Following stripping, proofrolling, and subgrade preparation procedures, engineered fill can be 
placed. Fill used to support shallow foundations should be placed in lifts not exceeding 8 inches 
in loose thickness, moisture conditioned to within +/- 3% of the optimum moisture content, and 
compacted to at least 95% of the maximum dry density obtained in accordance with ASTM 
Specification D-698, Standard Proctor Method. 

Field density testing of subgrades and each lift of fill should be performed at a rate of no less 
than one test per 2,500 square feet in the foundation area. 

The following fill types are recommended for use on this project: 

Engineered Fill: All on-site soils which are free of organics and other deleterious, non-soil 
materials. If off-site borrow is required, imported material should classify as CL, ML, SM, SC, 
SP, or better. Suitable imported material should have a maximum Liquid Limit of 50 and 
maximum Plasticity Index of 25. Maximum aggregate size for all materials should be limited to 
4 inches. It is noted that some of the unexplored on-site soils may be above optimum moisture, 
with some materials requiring significant drying to facilitate compaction. 

Porous Fill: Clean crushed gravel (KDOT No. 57 Stone) with a maximum aggregate size of 1.5 
inches placed in a minimum 4-inch-thick layer or Aggregate Base Material placed and 
compacted in a minimum 6-inch-thick layer. 

Aggregate Base: KDOT Dense Graded Aggregate. 

Construction Considerations 

Exposure to the environment may weaken the soils at the foundation bearing level if the 
excavations remain open for too long a time. Therefore, foundation concrete should be placed 
the same day that excavations are made. If the bearing soils are softened by surface water 
intrusion or exposure, the softened soils must be removed from the foundation excavation 
bottom immediately prior to placement of concrete. If the excavation must remain open 
overnight, or if rainfall becomes imminent while the bearing soils are exposed, we recommend 
that a 1- to 3-inch-thick "mud mat" or "lean" concrete be placed on the bearing soils before the 
placement of reinforcing steel. 

In a dry and undisturbed state, the subgrade soils at the site will provide moderate subgrade 
support for fill placement and construction operations. However, when wet, these soils will 
degrade quickly with disturbance from contractor operations. Therefore, good site drainage 
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should be maintained during earthwork operations so as to help maintain the stability of the 
soils. It should be incumbent on the contractor to protect all subgrades from damage due to 
construction, or to repair all damaged subgrades. 

it is considered essential that any existing fills be evaluated at the time of construction to assure 
they are suitable. Where observed to be unstable, they should be undercut from below the 
foundation area at the direction of the geotechnical engineer. 

Qualifications of Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide information regarding the subsurface conditions at the 
above-referenced site. It should be used to aid in the evaluation of the overall suitability of the 
site for the proposed construction. 

The information obtained during our exploration is site-specific and is not valid for other sites or 
types of structures. In addition, the boring was performed at, or near, what we understand to 
be the proposed tower foundation area. If the tower location changes from that depicted 
herein, ECS should be contacted to determine if additional field exploration is necessary prior to 
finalization of the foundation design. 

CLOSING 

The recommendations contained herein were developed from the data obtained in the soil test 
boring, which indicates subsuFface conditions at a specific location at the time of exploration. 
Soil conditions may vary across the proposed construction limits from those encountered in the 
boring. If, during the course of construction, variations appear evident, the geotechnical 
engineer should be informed so that the conditions can be addressed. Design 
recommendations were developed based on the information provided and on construction 
design criteria considered typical for this type of structure. Should structural loading 
characteristics differ from those discussed herein, ECS should be contacted for review of these 
conditions and possible revisions to the recommendations of this report. 

We have appreciated the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions with 
regard to the information and recommendations contained in this report, or if we can be of 
further assistance to you during construction, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Respectfully, 

ECS MID-ATLANTIC, LLC 

Tcoy M. witiiams, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ASTM D 2487) 

Major Divisions Laboratory Classification Criteria Group 
Symbols 

GW 

Typical Names 

Well-graded gravels, gravel- 
sand mixtures, little or no 
fines 7- C, = DsdDio greater than 4 

C, = (D30)Z/(DioxDso) between 1 and 3 

Not meeting all gradation requirements for GW 
Poorly graded gravels, 
gravel-sand mixtures, little or 
no fines GP 

~ 

GC 

Silty gravels, gravel-sand 
mixtures 

Atterberg limits below " A  line 
or P I less than 4 Above "A" line with P.I. 

between 4 and 7 are 
borderline cases requiring 
use of dual symbols 

Clayey gravels, gravel-sand- 
clay mixtures 

Atterberg limits below "A" line 
or P.I. less than 7 

C, = DdDir, greater than 6 
C, = ( D ~ o ) ~ / ( D ~ ~ x D ~ ~ )  between 1 and 3 

Not meeting all gradation requirements for SW 

Well-graded sands, gravelly 
sands, little or no fines 

Poorly graded sands, gravelly 
sands, little or no fines 

sw 

SP 

.-."- 

sc 

ML 

CL 

Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures Atterberg limits above "A" line 
or P.I. less than 4 Limits plotting in CL-ML 

zone with P.I. between 4 
and 7 are borderline 
cases requiring use of 
dual symbols 

Atterberg limits above " A  line 
with P.I. greater than 7 

Clayey sands. sand-clay 
mixtures 

---t--- Inorganic silts and very fine 
sands, rock flour, silty or 
clayey fine sands, or clayey 
silts with slight plasticity 
Inorganic clays of low to 
medium plasticity, gravelly 
clays, sandy clays, silty clays, 
lean clays 
Organic silts and organic silty 
clays of low plasticity 

Plasticity Chart 

OL 

Inorganic silts, micaceous or 
diatomaceous fine sandy or 
silty soils, elastic silts MH 

Inorganic clays of high 
plasticity, fat clays CH 

Organic clays of medium to 
high plasticity, organic silts OH 

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 

Liquid Limit Peat and other highly organic 
soils 

Pt 

roups into subdivisions of d and u are for ro, s and airfields only. Subdivision is based on Atterberg limits; suffix d used when 
L.L. is 28 or less and the ' I is 6 or less, the suffix u used when L L is greater than 28 

Borderline classifications, used for soils possessing characteristics of two groups, are designated by combinations of group symbols For example 
GW-GC,well-graded gravel-sand mixture with clay binder (From Table 2 16 - Winterkorn and Fang, 1975) 



REFERENCE NOTES FOR BORING LOGS 

1. Drilling Sampling Symbols 

SS Split Spoon Sampler ST Shelby Tube Sampler 
RC Rock Core, NX, BX, AX PM Pressuremeter 
DC Dutch Cone Penetrometer RD Rock Bit Drilling 
BS Bulk Sample of Cuttings PA Power Auger (no sample) 
HSA Hollow Stem Auger WS Wash sample 
REC Rock Sample Recovery % RQD Rock Quality Designation % 

11. Correlation of Penetration Resistances to Soil Properties 
Standard Penetration (blowdft) refers to the blows per foot of a 140 Ib. hammer falling 30 
inches on a 2-inch OD split-spoon sampler, as specified in ASTM D 1586. The blow count is 
commonly referred to as the N-value. 

A. Non-Cohesive Soils (Silt, Sand, Gravel and Combinations) 

Density Relative Properties 
Under 4 blows/ft Very Loose Adjective Form 12% to 49% 
5 to 10 blows/ft Loose With 5% to 12% 
11 to 30 blows/ft 
31 to 50 blowdft Dense 
Over 51 blows/ft Very Dense 

Medium Dense 

Particle Size Identification 
Boulders 8 inches or larger 
Cobbles 3 to 8 inches 
Gravel Coarse 1 to 3 inches 

Medium %to 1 inch 
Fine %to % inch 

Sand Coarse 
Medium 
Fine 

2.00 mm to % inch (dia. of lead pencil) 
0.42 to 2.00 mm (dia. of broom straw) 
0.074 to 0.42 mm (dia. of human hair) 
0.0 to 0.074 mm (particles cannot be seen) Silt and Clay 

B. Cohesive Soils (Clay, Silt, and Combinations) 

Blowsrn Consistency Degree of Plasticity Unconfined 

Camp. Strength plastiCjfy Index 
Q, (tsf3 

Under 2 
3 to 4 
5 to 8 
9 to 15 
16 to 30 
31 to50 
Over 51 

Very Soft 
soft 

Medium Stiff 
Stiff 

Very Stiff 
Hard 

Very Hard 

Under 0.25 None to slight 0 -4  
0.25-0.49 Slight 5-7 
0.50-0.99 Medium 8-22 
1 .OO-1.99 High to Very High Over 22 
2.00-3.00 
4.00-8.00 
Over 8.00 

I 111. Water Level Measurement Symbols 

WL Water Level BCR Before Casing Removal DCI Dry Cave-In 
WS While Sampling ACR After Casing Removal WCI Wet Cave-In 
WD While Drilling v Est. Groundwater Level 6’ Est. Seasonal High GWT 

The water levels are those levels actually measured in the borehole at the times indicated by the 
symbol l h e  measurements are relatively reliable when augering, without adding fluids, in a granular 
soil In clay and plastic silts, the accurate determination of water levels may require several days for 
the water level to stabilize In such cases, additional methods of measurement are generally applied. 



- CLIENT JOB # BORING # SHEET 

BC Architects Engineers, PLC 5942 B- 1 
PROJECT NAME ARCHITECT-ENGINEER 

i@ DRY @ O R  WD BORING STARTED O3/0 1 /1  1 
PWLWL(BCR) ZWAW BORING COMPLETED 03 01 1 1 

gWL RIG CME550X FOREMAN J. Jones 

Lawhorn Hollow Tower I 

DRILLER: Blue Rldge Drllllng, Inc. 

CAVE IN DEPTH e 10.4' 

DRILLING METHOD HSA 

SITE LOCATION 
2015 West Crance Road, Ashland, KY 41 101 

I-- - 

I IESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL ENGLISH UNITS 

722 lURFACE ELEVATION 

Topsoil Depth 6" 

Fine to Coarse Sandy CLAY, Tan and Gray, 
Moist, Soft, (CL) 

AUGER REFUSAL Q 17.5' 

- 
MID-ATLANTIC 

0- CALIBRATED P-OMETEX 
TONS/IT. 

1 2 3 4 5 +  

PLASTIC WATER LIQUID 
LIMIT % CONTENT 7: LIMIT % x--------*--------a, 

ROCK QUALITY DESIGNATION & RECOVERY 
RQDX- - - REC.%- 

-20%-40%--60%-80%-100%- 

@ STANDARD PENETRATION 
BLOW/FI'. 

10 20 30 40 50+ 

5 (4-3-2) p" 



JOB # BORING # SHEET XIENT 

I O F 1  BC Architects Engineers, PLC 5 9 4 2  8-2 - 
MIO-ATLANTIC - 

- 
LLC 'ROJECT NAME ARCHITECT-ENGINEER 

Lawhorn Hollow Tower 

2015 West Crance Road, Ashland, KY 41 101 
SITE LOCATION 

W DRY 03/0 1 / 1 1 
PWL(BCR) z.wLcnm BORING COMPLETED 03 0 1 1 1 

@OR WD BORING STARTED 

- 
ZWL RIG CME550X FOREMAN J. Jones 

ENGLISH UNITS 2 j IESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL 

DRILLER: Blue Rldge Drllllng, Inc. 

CAVE IN DEPTH e 8.2' 

DRILLING METHOD HSA 

723 WRFACE ELEVATION 

71 

71 

AUGER REFUSAL Q 16.5' 

L_ 

0- CALIBRATED PENET$O?dETER 

1 2 3 4 5 +  - 
PLASTIC WATER JJQW 
LIMIT x c o r n  7; urn 7; 

TONS/F". 

A a- - - - - - - - - x -------- 
ROCK QUAIJTY DESIGNATION & RECOVERY 

RQOX- - - REC.96- 
-20%-40%--60%-80%-100%~ 

@ STANDARDPENETRATION 

10 20 30 40 50+ 
BLOWS/W. 

6 (5-3-3) 

18.3 

(26-50/6) 4 



BORING # 
BC Architects Engineers, PLC 5942 B-3 

X E N T  JOB # 

Lawhorn Hollow Tower I 
SITE LOCATION 
2015 West Crance Road, Ashland, KY 41 101 

SHEET - 

-~ 

ESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL ENGLISH UNITS 

'ROJECT NAME 

728 URFACE ELEVATION 

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER 

I: 

AUGER REFUSAL Q 20.0' 

gm 

1 INIID-ATLANTIcI 
0- CAWBRATED PENECI$O?dETER 

TONS/Fl'. 
1 2 3 4 5 +  

PLASTIC WATER LIQUID urn 7: CONTENT x LQdpP % 

- 

x -------- it-----.--- A 

ROCK QUALlTY DESIGNATION & RECOVERY 
RQD%- - - REC.96- 

---20%-40%-60%-80%-1 OQ%- 
@ STANDARDPENETRATION 

10 20 30 40 50+ 
BLOWS/F~'. 

\ 
21 (5-9-12) 

THE STRATIFICATION LINES REPRESENT THE APPROXIMATE BOUNDARY LINES BETWEEN SDIL TYPES IN-SITU THE TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL 

BORING STARTED 

BORING COMPLETED 03 01 1 1 CAVE IN DEPTH e 10.1' 

03/0 1 / 1 1 DRILLER Blue Rldge Drllllng, Inc. 

RIG CME550X FOREMAN J. Jones DRILLTNG METHOD HSA 
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Competing Utilities, Corporations or Persons 

American Towers 

Crown Communication 

SBA Towers 

Verizon 

Sprint / Nextel 

T- M ob i le 

Bluegrass Cellular 

Shared Sites 

Cricket 

Pegasus Towers 

Mobilitie 

Tower Access Group, LLC 

TowerCo 

Global Tower Group 

Appalachian Wireless 
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Federal Aviation Administration 
Air Traffic Airspace Branch, ASW-520 
260 1 Meacham Blvd. 
Fort Worth, TX 76137-0520 

Aeronautical Study No. 

Prior Study No. 
20 10-ASO-5965-OE 

20 1 0-ASO-5966-OE 

Issued Date: 12/08/2010 

John. Monday 
AT&T Mobility 
560 1 Legacy Drive 

Plano, TX 75024 
MS:A-3 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 TJ.S.C., 
Section 4471 8 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning: 

Structure: Antenna Tower WV087 
Location: Ashland, KY 
Latitude: 38-28-38.10N NAD 83 
L,ongitude: 82-41-41.80W 
Heights: 304 feet above ground level (AGL) 

1029 feet above mean sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is marked andor lighted in accordance with FAA 
Advisory circular 70/7460- 1 K Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a med-dual system - Chapters 
4,8(M-Dual),& 12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part I) 
- X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

This determination expires on 06/08/20 12 unless: 

(a) 
(b) 

extended, revised or terminated by the issuing office. 
the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST 

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO 
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION 

Page 1 of 4 



KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONlNG COMMISSION 
90 Airport Road, BIdg 400 

www.transportation, ky.gov/aviation 

STEVEN BESHEAR 
Governor Frankfort, KY 40601 

502 564-4480 

July 20,201 1 

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION 

APPLICANT: 
New Cingula Wireless PCS - AT&T 
New Cingula Wireless PCS - AT&T 
4801 Cox RoadlSuite 300 
Glen Alen, VA 23060 

SUBJECT: A S 4  1 O-DW[J-2011-055 

STRUCTURE: Antenna Tower 
LOCATION: Asldand, ICY 
COORDINATES: 38" 28' 38.10'' N / 83" 41' 41.80" W 
E3[EIGHT: 304' AGL/1028.3'AMSI, 

The Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission has approved your appIication for a permit to construct 
304'AGL/ 1028.3'AMSL Antenna Tower near Ashiland, ICY 38" 28' 38.10" N/ 82" 41' 41.80" W. 

This permit is valid for a period of 18 Month(s) from its date of issuance. If constniction is not completed 
within said 18-Month period, this permit sliall lapse and be void, and no work shall be performed without 
the issuance of a new permit. 

A copy of the approved application is enclosed for yaw files. 

Medium Dual Obstruction Lighting is required in accordance with 602 I W  50:lOO. 

John Houlihan 
Administrator 

An Equal Opportunity Employer MlMD 
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ULS License - PCS Broadband License I. KNLF235 - New Cingdar Wi ... http://wireless2.fcc.gov/U1sApp/U1sSearch/license.jsp?licKey-89 12&p ... 

lJLS License 

P 

This license has pending applications: 0004816861 

Call Sign KNLF235 Radio Service CW - PCS Broadband 

Status Active Auth Type Regular 

Market 
Market MTA018 - Cincinnati-Dayton Channel Block A 

Su bmarket 15 

Dates 
Grant 07/18/2005 

Effective 11/12/2010 

Buildout Deadlines 
1st 06/23/2000 

Notification Dates 
1st 07/03/2000 

Licensee 

FRN 0003291192 

Licensee 
New Cingular Wireless PCS, Ll-C 
5601 LEGACY DRIVE, MS: A-3 
PLANO, TX 75024 
ATTN FCC GROUP 

Contact 
AT&T Mobility LLC 
Michael P Goggin 
1120 20th Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20036 
AlTN Michael P. Goggin 

Associated 001850. 00000000-0O1865.00000000 
Frequencies OO193O.OOOOOOOO-001945.00000000 
( M W  

Ex pi ration 06/23/2015 

Cancellation 

2nd 06/23/2005 

2nd 05/ 16/2005 

Limited Liability Company TY Pe 

P: (469) 229-747 1 
F: (469)229-7297 
E:LG5201@AlT.COM 

P: (202)457-2055 
F: (202)457-3074 
E: MG7268@att.com 

Ownership and Qualifications 

Radio Service Type Mobile 
Regulatory Status Common Carrier Interconnected Yes 

Alien Ownership 
The Applicant answered "No" to each of the Alien Ownership questions. 

Basic Qualifications 
The Applicant answered "No" to  each of the Basic Qualification questions. 

Tribal Land Bidding Credits 
This license did not have tribal land bidding credits. 

1 of2 8/23/2011 8:58 AM 

http://wireless2.fcc.gov/U1sApp/U1sSearch/license.jsp?licKey-89
mailto:E:LG5201@AlT.COM
mailto:MG7268@att.com
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hSnrIie1: - v m v  I_ 

Cell SiteNumber: WV087 -- 
Gel1 SiteNme: Lnwhorn Hollow 
Fixed Asset Number: -10142094 

OPTION ANI) LEASE AGRE-NT 

THTS OPTION AND LEASE AGREE&EW (‘LAgreement’’), dated as of the latter of the signature 
dates below (the 7lffective Date”), is entered into by Ronald Music and Teresa R Music, a married couple, 
having a mailing address of 2015 West C m w  Rd, Ashland, KY 41102 (%andlord”) and New Chgular 
WweIess PCS, LLC, a DeIaware rimitcd Iiabfiity company, having a mdhg address of 12555 Cingular Way, 
Suite 1300, Alpharetta, GA 30004 (Tenant”). 

BACKGROUND 

Laadlord owns or controls that certaia plot, parcel or tract of land, together with all rights and privileges 
arising in connection therewith, Iocated at -2015 West Crance Rd., AshIand, KT 41102, in the County o f  
Boyd, State of Kentucky (collectively, the ‘Property”). Tenant desires to use a portion of the Property in 
connection with its federally licensed communications business. Landlord desires to grant to Tenant the right to 
use a portion of the Property in accordance with this Agreement. 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. OPTION TO LEASE. 
Landlord grants FO Tenant m option (the “Option-j to lease a certain Lortion af the Propeq 

containing approximately ten thousand (lO.000) square fxt inchding &e air space above such ground space 
for the placement of Tenam‘s Communication Facility as described on attached Exhibit 1 (the --Premises-‘). 

During the Option Temi (as defined below), and during the term of this Agreement Temt and its 
agents, en-@eers. surveyors and other representatives will have the right to enter upon the Property to inspecf, 
examine, conduct soil borings, drainage testing material sampling, ndio fkquency testing and other geological or 
engineering tests or studies ofthe Property (collectively, the ‘Tests”), to apply for and obtain licenses, permits, 
approvals, or other relief required of or deemed necessary or appropriate at Tenant’s sole discretion for its use of 
the Premises and include, without limitation, applications for zoning variances, zoning ordinances, amendments, 
special use permits, and construction permits (collectively, the c‘Government Approvals”), initiate the ordering 
andor scheduling of necessary utilities, and otlienvise to do those tlings on or off tlie Property that, in the opinion 
of Tenant, are necessary in Tenant’s soh discrelion to determine the physicd condition of the Property, the 
environmentai history ofthe Property, Landlord‘s title to the Property and the feasibility or suitability of the 
Property for Tenant’s Permitted Use, all at Tenant’s expense. Tenant will not be liable to Landlord or any third 
party on account of any pre-existing defect or condition on or with respect to the Property, whether or not such 
defect or condition is disclosed by Tenant’s inspection. Tenant will restore the Property to its condition as it 
existed at the commencement of the Option Term, reasonable wear and tear and casualty not caused by Tenant 
excepted. fn addition, Tenant shall indemni@* defend and hold Landlord harmless fiom and against any and all 
injury, loss, damage or claims arising directly out of Tenant’s Tests. 

In consideration of Landlord granting Tenant the Option, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord the 
sum. of within thirty (30) business days ofthe Effective Date. 
The Option will be for an initial term of one (1) year commencing on the Effective Date (the TnitiaI Option 
Term”) and may be renewed by Tenant: for an additioaal one (1) year (the “Renewal Option Term”) upon 
nnitten notification to LandIord- and the payment of an additional 
no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of the Initial Option Term. The Initial Option Term and 
any Renewal Option Term are collectively referred to as the “Option Term.” 

‘Ilie Option may be sold, assigned or transferred at any time by Tenant to an Af3iliate of Tenant 
or to any third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof. Othenvise, the Option m y  not be sold, assigned 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 
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or transferred without the written consent of Landiord, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, 
conditioned or delayed. From and after the date the Option has been sold, assigned or txansfened by Tenant to a 
third party agreeing to be subject to the terms hereof: Tenant shalI immediately be released &om any and all 
liability under this Agreement, including the payment of any rental or other sums due, without any fkther 
action. 

During the Option Term, Tenant may exercise the Option by notifying Landlord in writing. If 
Tenant exercises the Option then Landlord leases the Premises to Tenant subject to the terms and conditions of 
this Agreement. If Tenant does not exercise the Option during the hitial Option Term or any esqension thereof: 
this Agreement will terminate and the parties wiU have no fiirther liability to each other. 

ff during the Option Term, or during the term of this Agreement if the Option is exercised, 
LandIord decides to subdivide, sell, or change the status of the zoning of the Premises, Property or any of 
Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or surrounding property (the “Surrounding Property,”) or in the event of 
foreclosure, Landlord shall immediately notify Tenant in writing. Any sale of the Property shall be subject to 
Tenant’s rights under this Agreement Landlord agrees tbat during the Option Term, or during the Term of this 
Agreement if the Option is esercised, Landlord shall not initiate or consent to any change in the zoning of the 
Premises, Property or Surrounding Property or impose or consent to any other restriction tIiat wouId prevent or 
limit Tenant Born using the Premises for the Permitted Use. 

(e) 

(0 

2. PERMImED USE. Tenant may use the Premises for the transmission and reception of 
communications signals and the installation, construction, maintenance, operation, repair‘ replacement and 
upgrade of its communications fixtwes and related equipment, cables, accessories and improvements, which 
may incfude a suitable support structure, associated antennas, equipment shelters or cabinets and fencing and 
any other items necessary to the successfiil and secure use of the Premises (collectively, the Tommunication 
Facility“), as well as the right to test, survey and nview title on the Property; Tenant further has .the right but 
not the obligation to ad4 modif) andor replace equipment in order to  be in compliance -c;vith my current or 
futuri?: federal state or local mandated application, inch% but not lirnited tol emergency 91 1 comunication 
seniices. at no additional cost to T e m t  or Landlord (collectively3 the “Permitted Use”). Landiord and Tenant 
a_me that any portion of the Comunic;rtion Facilitythat may he conceptually described on Exhibit 1 mill R O ~  

be deemed to limit Tenant’s Permitted Use. If Exhibit 1 includes drawings of the initial installation of the 
Communicatian Facility, Landlord’s execution of this Agreement will sign@ Landlord‘s approval of Exhibit 1. 
For a period of ninety (90) days following the start of construction, Landlord grants Tenant, its subtenants, 
licensees and sublicensees, the right to use such portions of Landlord’s contiguous, adjoining or Surrounding 
Property as described on Exhibit 1 as may reasonably be required during construction and installation of the 
Communimtions Facility. Tenant hiis the right to instaIl and operate transmission cables from the equipment 
shelter or cabinet to the antennas, eIectric lines from the main feed to the equipment shelter or cabinet and 
communication lines from the Property’s main entry point to the equipment shelter or cabinet, and to make 
Property improvements, alterations, upgrades or additions appropriate for Tenant’s use (Tenant Changes“). 
Tenant Changes include the right to construct a fence around the Premises and undertake any other appropriate 
means to secure the Premises at Tenant’s expense. Tenant agrees to comply with all applicable governmental 
laws, des ,  statutes and regulations relating to its use of the Comwication Facility on the Property, Tenant 
has the right to modify, supplement, replace, upgrade, expand the eq4uipmenG increase the number of antennas or 
relocate the Communication Facility wtthin the Premises at any time during the term of this Agreement. Tenant 
will be allowed to make such alterations to the Property in order to accomplish Tenant’s Chan&es or to insure 
that Tenant’s Communication Facility complies with alI applicable federal, state or local laws, rules or 
regulations. In the event Tenant desires to modify or upgrade the Communication Facility, and Tenant requires 
an additional portion of the Property (the ‘‘Additkmd Premises”) for such modifiwtinn QT upgrade, Landlord 
agrees to lease to Tenant the Additional Premises, upon the same terms and conditions set forth herein, except 
tliat the Rent shall increase, in conjunction with the lease of the Additional Premises by the amount equivalent to 
the then-current per square foot rental rate charged by Landlord to Tenant times the square footage of the 
Additional Premises. Landlord agrees to take such actions and enter into and deliver to Tenant such documents 
as Tenant reasonably requests in order to effect and memorialize the lease of the Additional Premises to Tenant. 

- 3 

Vasion 4-7-2010 
w v o p t i ~ n n d ~ ~ c n t  



I 

3. TERM. 
The initial lease term will be five (5)  years (the “Initial Term”), commencing on the effective 

date of written notification by Tenant to Idandlord of Tenant’s exercise of the Option (the “Term 
Commencement Date”). The Initial Term will terminate on the fifth (5“) anniversary of the Term 
Commencement Date. 

This Agreement will automatically renew for four (4) additional five ( 5 )  year term@) (each five 
(5) year term shall be defined as an ‘?Extension Term”)), upon the same terms and conditions unless Tenant 
notifies Landlord in writing of Tenant’s intention not to renew this Agreement at least sixty (60) days prior to 
the expiration of the existing Term. 

E at least sixty (60) days prior to the end of the final Extension Term, either Landlord or 
Tenant has not given the other written notice of its desire that the term ofthis Agreement end at the expiration of 
the final Extension Term, then upon the expiration of the final Extension Tern th.is Agreement shall continue in 
force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions €or a fkrther term of one (1) yea, and for mud terms 
thereafter (“Annual Term”) until terminated by either party by giving to the other written notice of its intention 
to so terrniuate at least sis (6) months prior to tlie end of any such Annual Term. Monthly rental during such 
annual terms shall be equal to the rent paid for the last month of the final Extension Term. ETenant remains in 
possession of the Premises after the termination of this Agreement then Tenant will be deemed to be occupying 
the Premises on a month-to-month basis (the “Holdover Term”), subject to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement. 

(d) The M a l  Term, any Extension Terms, any Annual Terms and any Holdover Term are 
collectively referred to as the Term (the “Term”). 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

4. RENT. 
(a) Commencing with the month following the date that Tenant commences construction (the “Rent 

Commencement Date”)> Tenant will pay Landlord on or before the fifth (5’”) day of each calendar month in 
advance II. (the ”Rent-’)., at the address set forth above. In any 
partial month occurring after the Rent Commencement Date, Rent will be prorated. The initial Rent payment 
~t.ill be fonmrded by Tenant to Landlord within forty-five (45) days after the Rent Conmencement Date. 

Tn year one (1) of each Ex-tension Term, the monthly Rent will increase by - 
%)over the Rent paid during the previous Term. 

All charges payable under th is Agreement such as utilities and taxes shalt be billed by Landlord 
withi  one (1) year fi-om the end of the calendar year in which the charges were incurred; any charges beyond 
such period shall not be billed by Landlord, and shall not be payable by Tenant, The foregoing sball not apply to 
monthly Rent which is due and payable without a requirement that it be billed by Landlord The provisions of 
this subsection shall stwive the termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

(b) 

(c) 

5. APPROVALS. 
(a) Landord agrees that Tenant’s ability to use the Prenuses is contingent upon the suitabw of 

the Premises and Property for Tenant’s Permitted Use and Tenant’s ability to obtain and maintain all 
Government Approvals. Landlord authorizes Tenant to prepare, execute and file all required applications to 
obtain Government Approvals for Tenant’s Permitted Use under this Agreement and agrees to reasonably assist 
Tenant with such applications and with obtaining and maintaining the Government Approvals. 

Tenaat has the right to obtain a titIe report or commitment for a leasehold title policy fiom a 
title insurance company of its choice and to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor of its choice. 

Tenant may also perform and obtain, at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, soil borings, percolation 
tests, engineering procedures, environmental investigation or uther tests or reports on, over, and under the 
Property, necessary to determine if Tenant’s use of the Premises will be compatible with Tenant’s engineering 
specifications, system, design, operations or Government Approvals. 

(b) 

(c) 

3 
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6. 
by either party on dirty (30) days prior written notice, if the other party remains in dehult 

under Section 13 of .this Agreement after the applicable cure periods; 
by Tenant upon written notice to Landlord, if Tenant is unable to obtain, or maintain, any 

required appraval(s) or the issuance of a License or permit by any agency, board, court or other governmental 
authority necessary for the construction or operation of the Communication Facility as now or hereafter intended 
by Tenant; or if Tenant determines, in its sole discretion that the cost of or delay in obtaining or retaining the 
same is commercially unrwonabfe; 

by Tenant, upon witten notice to Landlord, if Tenant determines, in its sole discretion, due to 
thc title report resuIts or survey results, that the condition ofthe Premises is unsatidactory for its intended uses; 

by Tenant upon witten notice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, at any time prior to 
commencement of construction by Tenant; or 

by Tenant upon sixty (60) days' prior tvritten natice to Landlord for any reason or no reason, so 
Iong as Tenant pays Landlord a termination fee equal to three (3) months' Rent, at the then-cwrent rate, 
provided, however, that no such termination fee will be payable on account of the termination of this Agreement 
by Tenant under any one or more of Sections 5 Approvals, 6{a) Termination, 6@) T-ti04 6(c) 
Termination, 8 Interfbence, ll(d) Environmental, 18 Condemnation, 19 Casualty or 240) Severability of this 
Agreement. 

TFXMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated, without penalty or fUrther liability, as follows: 
(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

7. INSURANCE. During the Term, Tenant will carry, at its own cost and expense, the folIowing 
insurance: (i) "All RisK' property insurance for its property's replacement cost; (ii) Workers' Compensation 
Insurance as required by law; and (iii) commercial general liability (CGL) insurance with respect to i ts  activities 
on the Property, such insurance to afford minimum protection of Three Million Dollars ($3;3,000,000) combined 
single limit, per occurrence and in the aggregatq providins coverage for bodily injury and propeq damage. 
Tsnant's CGL insurance shall contain a provision including Landlord as an additional insured to the edent of 
the indemnity provided by Tenant under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Tenant shall have the 
right to self-insure agairzss the risks for tvhjch Tenant is required to insure against in this Section. In the event 
Tenant elects to self-insure its obli,gtion to include Landlord as an additional insured as permitted by the 
previous sentence, the following provisions shall apply: (1) Landlord shall promptly and no later than seven (7) 
days after notice thereof provide Tenant with written notice of any claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like for which 
it seeks coverage pursuant to this Section and provide Tenant with copies of any demands, notices, summonses, 
or legal papers received in connection with such claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like; (2) Landlard shall not settle 
any such claim, domand, lawsuit, or the like without the prior mitten consent of Tenant; (3) Landlord shall Wry 
cooperate with Tenant in the defense of the claim, demand, lawsuit, or the like; (4) Tenant's self-insurance 
ohligation for LandIord shall not extend to claims fbr punitive damages, exemplary damages, or gross 
negligence; and (5) such obligation shall not apply when the claim or liabilioj arises fiom the negligent or 
intentional act or omission of Landlord, its employees, agents, or independent contractors. 

8. INTERFERENCE. 
Where there are existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property, Landlord will provide Tenant, 

upon execution o f  this Agreement, with a list of all existing radio fiequency user(s) an the Property to allow 
Tenant to evaluate the potential for interference. Tenant warrants that its use of the Premises will not interfiere 
with existing radio frequency user@) on the Property so disclosed by Landlord, as long as those &sting radio 
frequency user(s) operate and continue to operate within their respective frequencies and in accordance with all 
applicable laws and regulations. 

Landlord wilI not grant, after the date of this Agreement, a lease, license or any other right to 
any third party for the use of the Propertyz if such use may in any way adversely affkct or interfere with the 
Communication Facility, the operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will 
notify Tenant in writing prior to granting any third party the right to install and operate communications 
equipment on the Property. 

Landlord will not use, nor will Landlord permit its employees, tenants, licensees, invitees, 
agents or independent contractors to use, any portion of the Property in any way which interferes with the 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 
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Communication Facility, tlie operations of Tenant or the rights of Tenant under this Agreement. Landlord will 
cause such interference to cease within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of notice of interference from 
Tenant. In the event any such interference does not cease tYithin the aforementioned cure period, Landlord 
shall cease all operations which are suspected of causing interference (except for intermittent testing to 
determine the cause of such inte~erence) until the interference has been corrected. 

For the purposes of this Agreement, “interference” may include, but is not Iimited to, any use on 
the Property or Surrounding Property that causes electronic or physical obstruction with, or degradation os the 
communications signals fkom the Communication Facility. 

(d) 

9. WEMMI?XCATION. 
Tenant agrees to indernnie, ddend and hold Iadlord harmless h m  and against: any and all 

injury, Ioss, damage or liability (or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including 
reasonable attorneys’ fees and court costs) arising directly from the instatlation, use, maintenance, repair or 
removal of the Communication Facility or Tenant’s breach of any provision of this Agreement, except to the 
ek*ent attributable to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Landlord, its employees, agents or 
independent contractors. 

Landlord agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Tenant h d e s s  from and against any and all 
injury, loss, damage or liability {or any claims in respect of the foregoing), costs or expenses (including 
reasonable attorneys‘ fees and court costs) arising directly fiom the actions or failure to act of Landlor4 its 
employees or agents, or Landlord‘s breach of any provision of this Agreement except to the extent attributable 
to the negligent or intentional act or omission of Tenant, its employees, agents or independent contractors. 

(a) 

(b) 

10. WARRANTlES. 
Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge and represent that it is duly or=gpized, validly esisting 

and in good standing and bas the righ& power and a u t h o e  to enter into this Apement and bind itself hereto 
through the party set forth as sipatoq7 for the p;rrty below. 

Landlord represents, .warrants and agrees that: (i) Landiord solely owns the Praperty as a le@ 
iot in fee simple, or controls the Property by lease or license; (ii) the Property is no1 and will not be encumbered 
by any liens, restrictions, mortgages, covenants, conditions, easements, leases, or any other agreements of rccord 
or not of record, which would adversely afkct Tenant’s Permitted Use and enjo-ment of the Premises under this 
Agreement; (iii) as long as Tenant is not in default then Zmdlord grants to Tenant sole, actual= quiet and 
peaceful use, enjoyment and possession of the Premises; (iv) Landlord’s execution and performance of this 
Agreement will not violate any laws, ordinances, covenants or the provisions of any mortgagez lease or other 
agreement binding on Landlord; and (v) ifthe Property is or becomes encumbered by a deed to secure a debt, 
mortgage or other security interest, Landford wiIl provide promptly to Tenant a mutually agreeable 
subordination, non-disturbance and attornment agreement. 

(a) 

(b) 

11. ENVXROMMENTAL. 
Landlord represents and wanants that, except as may be identified in Exhibit 11 attached to this 

Agreement, (i) the Property, as of the date of tbis Agreement is free of b d o u s  substances, including 
asbestos-cnntaining materials and lead pahit, and (ii) the Property has never been subject to any contamination 
or hazardous conditions resulting in any environniental investigation, inquiry or remediation. Landlord and 
Tenant agree rhat: ea& tvill be responsible for compliance with any and all applicable governmental laws, d e s ,  
statutes, regulations, codes, ordinances, or principles of common law regulating or imposing standards of 
liability or standards of conduct with regard to protection of the environment or worker health and s&ety, as 
may now or at any time hereafier be in effect, to the estent such apply to that party’s activity conducted in or on 
the Property. 

Landlord and Tenant agree to hold bmnless and indemnify the other from, and to assume all 
duties, responsibihties and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of tihe inde-g party for, payment of 
penalties, sanctions, fofieitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, 
summons, citation, directive, litigation, investigation or proceeding ~Chimsy’),  to the extent arising from that 
party’s bmch of its obligations or representations under Section ll(a). Landlord agrees to hold harmless and 

(a) 

(b) 
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indemnify Tenant from, and to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of 
Landlord for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any 
Claims, to the exqent arising from subsurface or other contamination of the Property with hazardous substances 
prior to the effective date of this Agreement or from such contamination caused by the acts or omissions of 
Landlord duting the Term. Tenant agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Landlord from, and to msunie aU 
duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of Tenant for, payment of penalties, sanctions, 
forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any Claims, to the extent arising fkom hazardous 
substances brought onto the Property by Tenant. 

The indemnifications of this Section 1 I specifically include reasonable costs, expenses and fees 
incurred in connection with any hvestigation of Properly conditions or any clean-up, remediation, removal or 
restoration work required by any governmental authority. The provisions of tIis Section 11 will survive the 
expiration or termination of this Agreement. 

Xn the event Tenant becomes aware of any bazardotts substances on the Property, or any 
environmental, health or safbty condition or matter relating to the Property, that, in Tenant’s sole determination, 
renders the condition of the Premises or Property unsuitable for Tenant’s use, or if Tenant believes that the 
leasing or continued leasing of the Premises would expose Tenant to undue risks of liability to a government 
agency or other third party, Tenant will have the right in addition to any other rights it may have at law or in 
equiv, to terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Landlord. 

(c) 

(d) 

12. ACCESS. At all times throughout the Term of this Agreement, and at no additional charge to Tenant, 
Tenant and its employees, agents, and subcontractors: will have twenty-four (24) hour per day, seven (7) day per 
week pede- and vehicular access (;;Access”) to and over the Property, from an open and improved public 
road to the Premises, for the installation, maintenance and operation of the Communication Faciiity and any 
utiIities serving the Premises. As may be described more fully in Exhibit 1, Landlord grants to Tenant an 
easement for such access and Landlord agrees to provide to Tenant such codes, keys and other instruments 
necessary for such access at no additional cost to Tenat. Landlord acknowledges that in the event Tenant 
cannot access the Premises, Tenant shall incur sigmficant damage. If Landlord fails to provide the access 
granted by this Section 12: such failure shall be a default under this Agreement. In connection with such 
dehuif in addition to any other rights or remedies available to Tenant under this Agreement or at law or equity, 
Landlord shall pay Tenant, as liquidated darnages and not as a penalty, $500.00 per day in consideration of 
Tenant’s damages until Landlord cures such default. Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant’s damages in the 
event of a denial of access are difficult, if not impossible, to ascertain, and the liquidated damages set forth 
above are a reasonable approsimation of such damages. Upon Tenant’s request, Landlord will execute a 
separate recordable easement evidencing this right. Landlord shall execute a letter granting Tenant access to the 
Property substantially in the form attached as Exhibit 12; upon Tenant’s request, Landlord shall execute 
additional letters during the Term. 

13. REMOVALIRESTORATION. AU portions of the Communication Facility brought onto the Property 
by Tenant will be and remain Tenant’s personal property and, at Tenant’s option, may be removed by Tenant at 
any time during the Term. Landlord covenants and agrees that no part of the Communication Facility 
constructed, erected or placed on the Premises by Tenant will become, or be considered as being af‘Lived to or a 
part oc the Property, it being the specific intention of Landlord that all improvements of every kind and nature 
constructed, erected or placed by Tenant on the Premises will be and remain the property of Tenant and may be 
removed by Tenant at any time during the Term. Within one hundred twenty (120) days of the termination of 
this Agreement, Tenant will remove all of Tenant’s above-ground improvements and Tenant \Ivirl, to the extent 
reasonable, restore the Premises to its condition at the commencement ofthis Agreement, reasonable wear and 
tear and loss by casualty or other causes beyond Tenant’s control excepted. Notwithsfanding the foregoing, 
Tenant will not be responsible for the replacement of any trees, shrubs or d e r  vegetation, nor wiU Tenant be 
required to remove h m  the Premises or the Property any structural stecl or any foundations or underground 
utilities. 
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14. MAINTENANCElUTILIT. 
Tenant wiIl keep and maintain the Premises in good conditio4 reasonable wear and tear and 

damage from the elements excepted. Landlord d l  maintain and repair the Proper& and access thereto and all 
areas of the Premises where Tenant does not have exclusive control, in good and tenantable condition, subject to 
reasonable wear and tear and damage fi-om the elements. Landlord will be responsible for maintenance of 
landscaping on the Property, incInding any landscaping installed by Tenant as a condition of this Agreement or 
any required pennit. 

(b) Tenant will be responsible for paying on a monthly or quarterly basis all utilities charges for 
electricity, telephone service or any otber utility used or consumed by Tenant on the Premises. In the event 
Tenant cannot secure its own metered electrical supply, Tenant wilI have the ri&t, at its own cost and expense, 
to submeter from Landlord When submctering is required under this Agreement, Landlord wilI read the meter 
and provide Tenant with an invoice and usage data on a monthly basis. Landlord agrees that it will not include a 
markup on the utility charges. Landlord fbrtber agrees to provide the usage data and invoice on forms provided 
by Tenant and to send such forms to such address andor agent designated by Tenant. Tenant will remit 
payment within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the usage data and required forms. As noted in Section J(c) 
above, any utilay fee recovery by Landlord is W t e d  to a bveIve (12) month period. If Tenant submeters 
electricity from Landlord, Landlord agrees to give Tenant at least twenty-four (24) hours advanced notice of any 
planned interruptions of said clectricity. Landlord acknowledges that Tenant provides a communication service 
which requires electrical power to operate and must operate twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per 
week. If the interruption is for an extended period of time, in Tenant's reasonable detenninatioq Landlord 
agrees to allow Tenant thc right to bring in a temporary sourcc of power for the duration of the interniption. 
Landiord will not be responsible for interference with, interruption of or &lure, beyond the reasonable control 
of Landlord of such services to be fi.~mished or supplied by Landlord. 

Landlord hereby grants to any utility company providing utility services to Tenant an easement 
over the Property, from an open and improved public road to the Premises, and upon the Premises, for the 
purpose of constructin& operating and maintaining such lines, wirest circuits. and conduits- associated 
equipment cabinets and such appumnances therero. as such utility companies may from time to time require in 
order to provide such services to the Prenlises Upon Tenant's or a utility company's reques& 1,andlord will 
execute a separate recordable easement evidencing this grant, ai no cost to Tenant or the public utility 

(a) 

(c) 

15. 
The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and a breach of this Agreement: (i) non- 

payment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than thirty (30) days d e r  receipt of written notice .from 
Landlord of such fhilure to pay; or (ii) Tenant's fkilure to perform any other term or condition under this 
Agreement within forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice from Landlord specifying the -f$ilure. No 
such fidure, however, will be deemed to exist if Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period 
and provided that such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default 
will be excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable conh-ol of Tenant. zf Tenant remains in dehult beyond 
my applicable cure periad, Landlord will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies available to 
it under law and equity. 

The following will be deemed a default by Landlord and a breach of this Agreement: (i) fidw-e 
to provide access to the Premises or to cure an intefierence problem within twenty-four (24) hours &er receipt 
of written notice of such default; or (5) Landlord's f d u m  to perform any term, condition or breach of any 
warranty ar covenant under this Agreement widin forty-five (45) days after receipt of written notice &om 
Tenant specifying the failure. No such fitilure, however, will be deemed to exist if Landlord has commenced to 
cure the default wifhin such period and provided such efforts are prosecuted to completion with reasonable 
diligence. Delay in curing a deEdult will bc excused if due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Landlord. 
If Landlord remains in default beyond any applicable cure period, Tenant will have: (i) the right to cure 
Landlord's default and to deduct the costs of such cure from any monies due to Landlord from Tenant, and (ii) 
my and all other rights available to it under law and equity. 

DEFAULT AND IUGHT TO CURE. 
(a) 

(b) 

7 
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16. ASSIGNMENTfSUBLEASE. Tenant will have the right to assign this Agreement or sublease the 
Premises and its rights herein, in whole or in part; without Landlord's consent. Upon notification to Landlord of 
such assignment, Tenaut will be relieved of all fbture performance, liabilities and obligations under &is 
Agreement to the estent of such assignment. 

17. NOTICES. 
(a) All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first class 

certlfed or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, postage 
prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned undelivered. Notices will be 
addressed to the parties as foIlows: 

If to Tenant: New CinMar Wmless PCS, LLC 
Attn: Network Real Estate Administrati on 
Re: Cell Site #/Name: WV087/Lawhorn Hollow (VA-WV) 
Fixed Asset No: 10142094 
12555 Cingular Way, Suite 1300 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

With a copy to: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn: Legal Department 
Re: Cell Site #/Name: WVOS7/Latvborn Hollow (VA-WV) 
FA No:iOl4209J 
340 Mt. Kernble Ave. 
Morriston% NJ 07960-6656 

The copy sent to the Le@ Department is an admiktralive step which done does not constitute legal notice. 

If'tn Landlord: Ronald Music and Teresa R. Music 
2015 West Crance lid 
Ashland_ ICY 41 102 

Either party hereto may change the place for the giving of notice to it by thirty (30) days' prior written notice to 
the other as provided herein. 

(b) In the event of a change in ownership, tmnsfer or sale of the Property> within ten (10) days of 
such transfer, Landlord or its successor tvill send the documents Iisted below in this subsection (b) to Tenant. 
Until Tenant receives all such documents, Tenant shall not be responsible for any Glure to make payments 
under this Agreement and reserves the right to hold payments due under this Agreement. 

1. Old deed to Property 
u. New deed to Property 
iii. 
iv, 

vi. 
vii. 

.. 
Bill of Sale or Transfer 
Copy of current Tax Bill 

Completed and Signed AT&T Payment Direction Form 
Full contact information for new Landlord including phone nwnber(s) 

V. N ~ w  IRS Fomt W-9 

18. CONDEMNATION. In the event Landlord receives notification of any condemnation proceedings 
affecting the Property, 'Landlord will provide notice of the proceeding to Tenant within forty-eiglit (48) hours. If 
a condemning authority takes all of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in Temt's sole determination, to 
render the Premises unsuitable for Tenant, this Agreement will terminate as of the date the title vests in the 
condemning authority. The parties will each be entitled to pursue their own separate awards in the 

Vmion 4-7-2010 
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condemnation proceeds, which for Tenant will include, where applicable, the value of its Communication 
Facility, moving expenses, prepaid Rent, and business dislocation expenses. Tenant will be entitled to 
reimbursement for any prepaid Rent on a prorata basis. 

19. CASUALTY. Landlord wil l  provide notice to Tenant of any casualty or other harm &ecting the 
Property within forty-eight (48) hours ofthe casualty or other harm. If any part ofthe Communication Facility 
or Property is damaged by casualty or other barm as to render the Premises unsuitable, in Tenant’s sole 
determination, then Tenant may terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to Landlord, which 
termjnation will be efFective as of the date of such casualty or other harm. Upon such termination, Tenant will 
be entitled to collect all insurance proceeds payable to Tenant on account thereof and to be reimbursed for any 
prepaid Rent on a prorata basis. Landlord agrees to pennit Tenant EO place a temporary transmission and 
reception facilities on the Property, but only until such time as Tenant is able to activate a replacement 
transmission facility at mother location; notwithstanding the termination of the Agreement, such temporary 
facilities \will be governed by all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including Rent. If Landlord or 
Tenant undertakes to rebuiId or restore the Premises and/or the Communication Facility, as applicable, Landlord 
agrees to permit Tenant to place temporary transmission and reception fhccilities on the Property at no additional 
Rent until the reconstruction of the Premises and/or the Communication Facility is completed. E Landlord 
determines not to rebuild or restore the Premises, Landlord d l  notie Tenant of such determination within 
thirty (30) days after the casualty or other harm. If Landlord does not so notify Tenan< then Landlord will 
promptly rebuild or restore the Premises to substantially the same condition as existed before the casualty or 
other harm. Landlord agrees that the Rent shall be abated until the Premises are rebuilt or restored, unless 
Tenant places temporary transmission and reception Eacilities on the Property. 

20. WAIVER OF LANDLORD’S LIENS. Landlord waives my and all lien rights it may have, statutory or 
otherwise, concerning the Communication Facility or any portion thereof“ The Communication Facility shall be 
deemed personal property for purposes of th is Ageement, regardless of whether any pohon is deemed R& or 
personal propeqr under applicable law; h d l o r d  consents to Tenant‘s right to remove all or any portion of the 
C ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l l n i ~ a t i o ~  FaciI&j from time to time in Tenant’s sole discretion and without Landlord‘s consent. 

21. TAXES. Landlord shall be responsible fbr payment of all ad valorem taxes levied upon the lands, 
improvements and other property of Landlord. Tenant shall be responsible for all taxes levied upon Tenant’s 
leasehold improvements (including Tenant’s equipment building and tower) on the Premises. Landlord shdl 
provide Tenant wifh copies of all assessment notices on or including the Premises immediately upon receipf 
along with s a c i e n t  written documentation detailing any assessment increases attributable to the leasehold 
improvements, but in no event later than ninety (90) days after receipt by Landlord. If Landlord &ls to provide 
such notice w i t h  such h e  f ime,  Landlord shali be responsible for a l l  increases in tases for the year covered 
by the assessment, and all subsequent years to the extent (a) Landlord continues to fail in providing notice, or 
(b) Tenant is precluded from challenging such assessment with the appropriate government authorities. Tenant 
shall have the right to contest, in good MI, the validity or the amount of any tax or assessment levied against 
the Premises by such appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, pay sme under 
protest, or take such other steps as Tenant may deem appropriate. This right sball include the ability to institute 
any legal, regulatory or Sormal action in the name of Landlord, Tenant, or both, with respect to the valuation 
of the Promises. Landlord shall cooperate in the institution and prosecution of any such proceedings and will 
execute any documents required therefor. The expense of any such proceedings shall be borne by Tenant and 
my refunds or rebates secured as a result of Tenant’s action shall belong to Tenant. 

22. SALE OF PROPERTY 
Landlord shall not be prohibited from the selling, leasing or use of any of the Property or the 

Surrounding Property except as provided below. 
If Landlord, at any h e  during &e Term of this Agreement, decides to rezone or sell, subdivide 

or otherwise transfer all or any part of the Premises, or all or any part of the Property or Surrounding Property, 
to a purchaser other than Tenant, Landlord shall promptly notify Tenant in writing, and such rezoning, sale, 

(a) 

(b) 

Vmion 1-7-1010 
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subdivision or transfer shall be subject to this Agreement and Tenant’s rights hereunder. In event the 
Property is transfixre4 the new landlord shall have a duty at the .time of such transfer to provide Tenant with a 
completed JBS Form W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paperwork to effect B transfer in Rent to the new 
landlord. 

Landlord agrees not to sell, lease or use any areas of the Property or Surrounding Property for 
the installation, operation or maintenance of other wireless communicatioas facilities if such installation, 
operation or rnaintemce would interfere with Tenant’s Permitted Use or communications equipment as 
determined by radio propagation tests performed by Tenant in its sole discretion, any such testing to be at the 
expense of Landlord or Landlord’s prospective purchaser, and nat Tenant. Ifthe radio frequency propagation 
tests demonstrate IeveIs of interference unacceptable to Tenant, Landord s h d  be prohibited fiom selling, 
leasing or using any areas of the Property or the Surrounding Property for purposes of any instaIlation, operation 
or maintenance of any other wireless communications &facility or equipment. 

(d) The provisions of this Section shall in no way limit or impair the obligations of Landlord under this 
Agreement, including interference and access ObIigations. 

the 

(c) 

23. FWNTAL STREAM OFFER. If at any time after the dab ofthis Agreement, Landlord receives a 
bona fide written offer from a third party seeldag an assignment of the rental stream associated with this 
Agreement (“Rental Stream Offer”), Landlord shali immediately furnish Tenant with a copy of the Rental 
Stream Offer. Tenant shall have the right within twenty (20) days after it receives such copy and representation 
to match the Rental Stream Offer and agree in writing to match the terms of the Rental Stream. Offer. Such 
writing s h d  be in the form of a contract substantially similar to the Rental Stream Offer. If Tenant chooses not 
to exercise this right or fails to provide written notice to Landlord within the twenty (20) day period, Landlord 
may assign the rental stream pursuant to the Rental Stream Offer, subject to the terms of this Agcemennt. 

24. mseEkLmOBJs. 
AmendmentWaiver. Tfiis Apemenr cannot be amended modified or revised d e s s  done in 

writing and signed by Landlord and Tenant No provision may be wailred except in a i h h g  signed by both 
parties. ?The falure by a party to enforce any provision of this Agreement or to require pe&rmance by the other 
party will not be construed to be a waiver, or in any way affect the right of either party to enforce such provision 
thereafter. 

MernorandudShort Form Lease. Contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement, 
the parties will execute a recordable Memorandum or Short Form of Lease substantially in the form attached as 
Exhibit 24b . Either party may record this Memorandum or Short Fonn of Lease at any time during the Term, 
in its absolute discretion. Thereafter during the Term af this Agreement, either party wi& at any iirtze upon 
fifteen (IS) business days’ prior &en notice from the other, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the other a 
recardable Memorandum or Short Farm of Lease. 

Limitation of Liability. Except for the indemnity obligations set forth in this Agreement, and 
otherwise notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Tenant and Landlord each waives any 
claims that each may have against the other with respect to consequential, incidental or special damages, 
however caused, based on any theory of liability. 

Bind and Benefit. The terms and conditions contained in this Agreement will run with the 
Property and bind and inwe to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, esecutors, administrators, 
successors and assigns. 

Entire Agreement. 7li.s Agreement and the exhibits attached herdo, all being a part hereof, 
constitute the entire agreement of the parties hereto and will supersede all prior offers, negotiations and 
agreements with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement. Exhibits are numbered to correspond to the 
Section wherein they are first referenced. 

(Q Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the state in which the 
Premises are located, without regard to conflicts of law. 

(g) Interpretation. IJnless otherwise specified, the following rules of construction and 
interpretation apply: (i) captions are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit the 
construction of the r e m  and conditions hereof; (i) use ofthe term “including” will be interpreted to mean 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 



“including but not limited to”; (E) whenever a party’s consent is required under this Agreement, except as 
otherwise stated in this Agreement or as same may be duplicative, such consent will not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed; (iv) exhibits are an integral part of this Agreement aod are incorporated by 
reference into this Agreemeng (v) use of the terms ”terminationy’ or “expiration” are interchangeable; (vi) 
reference to a default will take into consideration any applicable notice, grace and cure periods; (vii) to the 
extent there is any issue with respect to any alleged, perceived or actual ambiguity in this Agreemen4 the 
ambigu% shall not be resolved on the basis of who drafted the Agreement; and (viii) the singular use of words 
includes the plural where appropriate. 

Affiliates. All references to “Tenant” shall be deemed to include any Affiliate of New Cingular 
Wireless PCS, LLC using the Premises for any Permitted Use or otherwise exercising the rights of Tenant 
pursuant to this Agreement. “Af6liate” means with respect to a party to this Agreement, any person or entity 
that (directly or indirectly) controls, is controlled by, or under common control with, tbat party. ”Control” of a 
person or entity means the power (directly or indirectly) to direct the management ar policies of that person or 
entity, w h d e r  through the ownership of voting securities, by contract, by agency or otherwise. 

Survival, Any provisions of this Agreement relating to indemnification shall survive the 
termination or expiration hereof. In addition, any terms and conditions contained in this Agreement &at by their 
sense and context are intended to survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement shall so survive. 

W-9. LandIord agrees to provide Tenant with a completed IRS Form W-9, or its equivalent, 
upon execution of this Agreement and at such other times as may be reasonably requested by Tenant. 

No Electronic SignaturdNo Option. The submission of this Agreement to any party for 
emination or consideration does not constitute an offer, reservation of or option €or the Premises based on the 
terms set forth herein. This Agreement will become dective as a binding Agreement only upon the 
handmitten legal execution, acknowledgment and delivery hereof by Landlord and Tenant. 

Severability. E any pravision of this Agreement is held invalid illegal or irnenforceable by a 
court or agency of competent jurisdiction. (a) the validity, le-dity and enforceabihy of the remainins 
provisions of this Agreement are not affected or impaired in any way if the overall purpose of the Agreement is 
not rendered impossible and &e ori,&ai purpose, intent or cansideration is not materjally impaired; and (b) the 
parties shall negotiate in good fixit21 in an attempt to agree to another provision ( h e a d  ofthe provision held to 
be invalid, illegal or unenforceable) that is valid, legal and enforceable and carries out the parties’ intentions to 
the greatest 1awfi.d extent. E any such &an or determination renders the averall performance of this Agreement 
impossible or materially impairs the origmd purposeS intent or consideration of tlus Agreement, and the parties 
are, despite the good fhith efforts of each, unable to amend this Agreement to retain the ori& purpose, intent 
and consideration in compliance with that court or agency determination, either party may terminate this 
Agreement upon si19 (60) days’ prior written notice to the other party. 

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, all of which 
sliall be considered one and the same agreement and sbaU become effective when one or mare counterparts have 
been signed by each of the parties. All parties need not sign the same counterpart. 

WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY, TO THE EXTENT PERMTITED BY LAW, 
KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WANES ITS RIGHT TO A TRLAL BY JURY 
IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING UNDFlR ANY THEORY OF LIAI3EITY ARISING OUT OF OR lN 
ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS A G W W  OR THE TRANSACTIONS IT CONTEMPMTES. 

(h) 

(i) 

ti) 

(k) 

0) 

(rn) 

(n) 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement ta be effective as of the last date 
written below. 

“L ANDLOW 

Ronald Music and Teresa R Music 
a married couple 

By: 
Print Name: Ronald Music 
Date: 

By: 
Print Name: Teresa R Music 

Date: D l / O  __. 

aP 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged befare me this I ‘k.h.kk?-C , 2 0 1 . 0  by 

ldAJL54 (name of perso&) acknowledged, 

title of person(s) acknowledged, if applicable). 

(Sibadre of #&on Taking A 
Noturv Public 
(Title or Raak) h 

QquP-L &-! a.0 13 
(Regismtion Number) ((&hmission Expiration Date) 
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New Cingula Wireless PCS, LLC 
By: AT&T Mobility Carparation 
Its: Manager 

f)cl 
By: * 
Date: /c4//_s//. - 

Print Name: David C. Tuck 
Manager, 

hi: ~ _ _ _  - i?st7t ict lon 

TENANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

COMMONWEALTHOFVRGINIA 1 

COUNTY OF HENRICO 1 
) ss: 

(name of officer or agenf t i t le of officer or 
Manager, 

”- 

agent) of New Cingula Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability compmy, on behalf of the company. 

(Registration Number) 
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E m i T  1 
DEScRlpTION OF PREMISES 

to the Agreement dated .-J 2010, by and between Ronald Music and Teresa R Music, a 
married couple- as Landlord, and New Cingula- Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as 
Tenant. 

The Prmnises are described and/or depicted as follows: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS - 

14 



EXHIBIT 1 
DESCRIPTION OF PREIYIISES 

\ I <' 
Nolcs: 
1. TllIS EXHIBIT MAY BE REPLACED BY A LAND SURVEY AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS OF THE PREMISES ONCE 

E C E I V E D  BYTENANT. 
ANY SETBACK OF THEPREMISES FROh4TElE PKOFERTY'S BOUNDARES SHALL BETHE DISTANCE REQUIRED BY THE 
APPLICABLE GOVElUWENT& AUTHOWES. 
WIDTEI OF ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE THE WIDTH REQUIRED BY TIDE: APPLICABLE Q0WRNMEFRA.L A U T N O W ,  INCLUDING 
POUCE AND FLRE DEPJ~RTMENTS. 
THE TYPE, NUMBER AND M0UNT;nvri WSKIONS AND LOCA"l0NS OF tWTEMJr-\s ANL) TRANSIVUSSION LINES ARX 
ILLUSTRATIVE ONLY. ACTUAL TYPES, NUMBERS AND MOUNTZNG POSITIONS MAY VARY FROM WHAT IS SIIOWN ABOVE. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

V ~ O I I  4-7-201U 
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Exhibit J 



/ 

LEGEND 

- _ - -  PROPERTY LINE - _ _ _ - - -  TRACT LINE 
LEASE LINE 
ROW LINE -_I.--.--.-.----- 

- x - x  -- EXISTING FENCE LINE 
-xx-xx- PROPOSED FENCE LINE 

SF-SF- PROPOSED SILT FENCE 
GAS LINE 
OVERHEAD POWER 

I__- . -- 
. -. . . 
--. . __ - OVERHEAD TELEPHONE 

-UE - - -UE - UNDERGROUND POWER 
- - -UT- - - UT - UNDERGROUND TELCO. 
- -  

E&T - OVERHEAD POWER/TELEPHONE - 
5/8” REBAR W/CAP SET 
FDUND MONUMENTATION 
CALCULATE0 POINT 
EXISTING UTILITY POLE 
PROPOSED UTILITY POLE 
TELEPHONE PEDESTAL 

/ 

0 
k JAMIE TAYLOR 
23-00 PARCEL 4 

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, 
DRILL OR BLASP 

B.U.D OF KENTUCKY 
I-800- 752-6007 

COORDINATE POINT LOCATION 
TOWER CENTERLINE 

NAD 1983  
LATITUDE: 38’28’38.10”N 
LONGITUDE 82’41’41.80”W 
ELEVATION: 733.32’ (NAVD 88) 
STATE PLANE COORDINATE 
NORTHING: 359636.76 
EASTING: 2085569.20 

BENCHMARK 
NORTHING: 359577.84 
EASTING: 2D85599.82 
ELEVATION:737.39’ (NAVD 88) 
LOCATION: RAILROAD SPIKE IN 

24” WALNUT 



- 
1301 Clear Springs Trace J Suite 205 J Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone 15021 412-9222 I Facsimile c8661333-4,563 
todd@briggslawoffice.net 

olso admitted in Colorado 
Notice of Proposed Construction 

Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Larry & Phylliss Kirk 
32 10 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Laandowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission’)’)) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2015 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that. you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site QIJ is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 
constructed. 

The Commission invites yow comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

v 
Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net
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1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [5021412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wirelless Telecommunications Facility 

Farthing & Danny Rosemary 
3 140 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear L,andowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Cornmi~sion’~) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 20 15 West 
Crance Road, Asbland, Kentucky 4 1 I 02. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a SOO’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-001 67 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [so21 412-9222 I Facsimile F8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado 
Notice of Proposed Construction 

Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Danny & Jane Hale 
3 132 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certfied Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

Ncw Cingular Wireless PCS, LL,C is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Nccessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 20 15 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showiiig the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 
constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61.5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please rcfer to case number 201 1-001 67 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Rriggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LL,C 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [5021412-9222 1 Facsimile 18661 333-4563 

todd@briggsIawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado 
Notice of Proposed Construction 

Wireless Tesecommunications Facility 

Richard & Staci Caudill 
3 I20 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Coinmission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 201 5 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-suppoi-t tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 I Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Rriggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggsIawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 

todde briggslawo ffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Jacalyn Hall 
3 12 1 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via CeMied Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kcntucky Public Seivice 
Commission (the “Comniission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2015 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s rccords indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your coinments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your conmeiits and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 I I Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer lo case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

http://ffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [5021412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoEfice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Tellecommunications Facility 

Mad Ventures L J X  
3 1 16 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 201 5 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed towcr site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your coinments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Conmission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your conments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61.5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, L.LC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoEfice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone ~502~412-9222 I Facsimile l8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

s 
also admitted in Colorado 

Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Maxine & Diane Blair 
3 1 IO State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear L,andowner: 

New Cingular Wirclcss PCS, L,LC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Comniission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecornmunications facility located at 20 15 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace 1 Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone bo21 412-9222 1 Facsimile r8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawaffice.net 

s 
also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Constructioln 

Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Barbara liarding 
3013 State Route 5 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingula Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 201 5 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will includc a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission‘s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kcntucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawaffice.net


2302 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 412-9222 I Facsimile r8661333-4563 

lodd@briggslawof€ice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Harold & Valinda Sweeney 
3 1 13 Crance Court 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, L,LC is applyiiig to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 20 15 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please rcfer to casc number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LL,C 

Enclosure 

mailto:lodd@briggslawof�ice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Lauisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone [SO21 41 2-9222 I Facsimile [El661 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunicatiors Facility 

Joshua Wallin 
3 130 Crance Court 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, L,LC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Comission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 201 5 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Comission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 6 15, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 20 1 1-00 167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 1 Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
TeIephone [SO23 412-9222 I Facsimile [8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Danny & Tammy Perrock 
21 01 West Crance Road 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, L,LC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecomunications facility located at 20 15 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, L,LC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace J Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [5021412-9222 I Facsimile [866] 333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

aka admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Ronald & Carol Music 
201 5 West Crance Road 
Ashland, KY 41 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the  commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2015 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Adninistrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a SOO’ radius of the 
proposed tower site OR is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 
constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 
4 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace 1 Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone C5021412-9222 I Facsimile 18661 333-4563 

todd@briggslawo ffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado 
Notice of Proposed Construction 

Wireless Teliecommunications Facility 

John. & Carol Roe 
2005 West Crance Road 
Ashland, K.Y 4 1 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 2015 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 1 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you o w  property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings an this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 201 1-00167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Rriggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

http://ffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 41 2-9222 I Facsimile c8661333-4563 

todd@briggsIawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed Construction 
Wireless Telecommunications Facility 

Robert & Jamie Taylor 
3249 Kenview Drive 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

Ncw Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 201 5 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 4 I 102. A map showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Adniinistrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 
constructed. 

is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 

The Conmission invites your comments rcgarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 6 1 5 ,  Franlcfort, Kentucky 40602. Pleasc refer to case number 20 1 1 -00 167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

H-?zs--- 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggsIawoffice.net


1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 

Telephone l‘5021412-9222 I Facsimile k8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

also admitted in Colorado Notice of Proposed C~nstruction 
Wireless Telecommunicatioas Facility 

Brian Miller 
2017 W. New Buckley Road 
Ashland, KY 4 1 102 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Dear Landowner: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, L,L,C is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 20 15 West 
Crance Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A niap showing the location is attached. The 
proposed facility will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground facilities. 

This notice is being sent to you because the Boyd County Property Valuation 
Administrator’s records indicate that you own property that is within a 500’ radius of the 
proposed tower site 2 is contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be 
constructed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction and 
wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in the Commission’s proceedings on this 
application. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 
Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 2 1 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. 
Box 61 5, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2011-00 167 in any 
correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


Exhibit K 



1301 Clear Springs Trace I Suite 205 I Louisville, Kentucky 40223 
Telephone [SO21 412-9222 1 Facsimile i8661333-4563 

todd@briggslawoffice.net 

Q~SO admitted in Colomdo 

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Honorable William Stevens 
Boyd County Judge Executive 
2800 Louisa Street 
Catlettsburg, KY 41 129 

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Telecommunications Facility 
Kentucky PubIic Service Commission--Case No. 201 1-00167 

Dear Judge Elkins: 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is applying to the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission (the “Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct and operate a new wireless telecommunications facility located at 201 5 West Crance 
Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41 102. A map showing the location is attached. The proposed facility 
will include a 300 foot self-support tower, plus related ground €acilities. 

You have a right to submit comments regarding the proposed construction to the 
Commission or to request intervention in the Co&ssion’s proceedings on this application. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Kentucky Public 
Service Commission, Executive Director, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 61 5,  Frankfort, 
Kentucky 40602. Pleasc refer to case number 20 1 1-001 67 in any correspondence. 

Sincerely, 

Todd R. Briggs 
Counsel for New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

Enclosure 

mailto:todd@briggslawoffice.net


Exhibit L 





Exhibit M 





Exhibit N 



AT&T Moblllty 
4801 Cox Road 
Suite 300 
Glen Allen, VA 23060 

'T: 804.290.5030 
F: 804.290.5055 
www.att.com 

May, 201 1 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Re: AT&T Mobility Tower -Boyd County 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state the need for proposed AT&T site call Lawnhorn Hollow--WV087, to be located in Boyd County, KY. The 
Lawnhorn Hollow slte Is necessary to Improve coverage In Boyd County In the areas of Flatwoods, Bellefonte, Westwood and 
West Fairview, KY, and along Route 5. There is currently no reliable service in this area. Our closest site is 1.9 miles away and 
cannot provide dominant service with call quality for customers. Customer in the area are experience high dropped calls and 

dition of this site, the customers in these areas of Boyd County will be 
ding coverage, and more access to emergency 91 1 service. 

RF Deslgn Englneer 

88b Pioud Soorisor of the L1.S Olvmnlc Team 

http://www.att.com


at&t AT&T Mobility 
4801 COX Road 
Sulte 300 
Glen Allen, VA 23060 

T: 804.290.5030 
F: 804.290.5055 
www.att.com 

May, 1 Olh 201 1 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Re: AT&T Mobility Tower -Boyd County 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is to state that there are no suitable location reasonably available from which reliable coverage and/ or service can 
be provlded In the area of the proposed Lawnhorn Hollow slte-WV087. There are no collocation opportunities avallable In 

Christian D. La Tendresse 
RF Deslgn Englneer 

886 Proud Soowor of the U 5 Olvmolc Team 

http://www.att.com
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